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GUIDELINES FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE
2022 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

1. The Medfield Town Charter (Sec. 2-1) provides: “Legislative authority of the town shall be vested in the
town meeting open to all registered voters.”

2. The Town Meeting requires a quorum of two hundred and fifty (250) voters to commence. The Town
Meeting shall begin when the Town Clerk acknowledges the quorum requirement is met and reads the
return of service on the Warrant.

3. The subject matter of the meeting is limited to the Articles set forth in the Report on the Warrant for the
Annual Town Meeting.  The Warrant serves as Notice of the subject matter of the Town Meeting.

4. All non-voting visitors invited to the Town Meeting shall be seated in an area designated for visitors and
all students who are not yet registered to vote, and are observing the Town Meeting, shall sit in an area
reserved for students. At the start of the meeting a Motion shall be made by the Moderator to permit
non-voting participants ‘to sit within’ the Town Meeting.

5. The Moderator will ask the Chairperson of the Warrant Committee to offer introductory remarks about
the Warrant, the town’s budget, and current financial considerations. The Moderator will then ask our
Town Administrator to make introductory remarks about the town’s fiscal condition and other
considerations relevant to the meeting.

6. The order of the Articles will be as follows:

(1) Articles on the Consent Calendar.
(2) Articles pertaining to Personnel issues which by law must be addressed before consideration of the

Operating Budget.
(3) Articles identified by the Moderator addressing the ‘business aspects’ of town government. These

Articles are identified by the Moderator because of their subject, specific nature, and the need to
provide expediency and clarity for the meeting.

(4) Zoning and related Articles sponsored by the Planning Board.
(5) Individual Articles, and groupings of Articles, as determined by our customary lottery system.

Certain groupings of Articles are subject to the Moderator’s determination of order,
interdependency, and linkage.

7. The Moderator will recognize the Warrant Committee for the purpose of making the Main Motion on
each Article, except in instances where the Warrant Committee is recommending dismissal and the
sponsor of the Article does not agree. In such a case, the Moderator will recognize the sponsor of the
article for the purpose of making a positive Main Motion. Immediately after the Main Motion, the
Moderator will recognize a member of the Warrant Committee for the purpose of providing its report
(positive or negative, majority or minority, as appropriate). The Moderator will then ask for any report
required by law from a Town board or agency. The proponents of the Main Motion will then be
recognized.  There will be no requirement of a ‘second’ from the floor on Main Motions.

8. As each article of the Warrant is presented, the discussion and the vote are not on the Article as printed in
the Warrant, but rather on the Motion that is on the floor for consideration. There will be several Motions
at the meeting that will not precisely track the Articles as printed in the Warrant Report.
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�� To avoid confusion, the Moderator will allow only one Motion to Amend be pending on the floor at any 
one time.

��� Any voter wishing to speak to the Town Meeting should go to the designated microphone, and upon 
being recognized by the Moderator, should identify her or himself by name, street address and town 
office (if any).

��� On certain Articles the Moderator may exercise the discretion of asking proponents of an Article and 
opponents of an Article to go to separate microphones. All speakers shall be recognized by the Moderator 
before providing their comments or views. It is requested that all participants speak to the community by 
generally addressing their comments and views ‘through’ the Moderator. The Moderator will enforce a 
discretionary time limit on speakers based upon his best judgment. The Moderator asks that speakers not 
be offended if requested to complete remarks within a limited and defined timeframe.

��� It will be the practice of the Moderator to take voice votes. If the Moderator is in doubt as to the outcome 
of the voice vote, the Moderator will ask for a show of hands. If the Moderator is still in doubt, a count 
by standing vote will be taken. Such a standing count shall be administered by the Deputy Moderator. 
Once the voting procedures commence, no further discussion will be allowed on the Motion until the 
Moderator declares the outcome of the vote.

��� If members of the Town Meeting doubt the ruling of the Moderator on a voice or hand vote, by state 
statute, any seven voters may demand that a standing vote be taken.

��� State statutes and Town Bylaws require that Motions of a certain subject matter be enacted by more than 
a majority vote. Certain Articles will require a supermajority and the Moderator will inform the Town 
Meeting of the need for a supermajority when the Article is introduced.

��� The Town Charter (Sec. 2-12) provides: “A vote of the town meeting shall be subject to only one motion 
for reconsideration and such motion shall require a two-thirds (2/3) vote. Action on any motion for 
reconsideration shall be postponed until the next session unless the current session has been declared to 
be the last. No motion for rescission shall be in order.” The Moderator reserves the discretion to rule on 
the appropriateness of any reconsideration.

��� The Moderator has broad discretion in the administration of the Town Meeting. As such, the Town 
Charter (Sec. 2-4) requires that the Moderator shall stand for election each year. State statutes provide: 
"The moderator shall preside and regulate the proceedings, decide all questions of order, and make public 
declaration of all votes."

��� The Moderator shall rely on the following foundations for the exercise of his discretion: principles of 
fairness, prudence, and expedience; consideration of the best interests of the community; and past 
precedent in the administration of the Town Meeting.

��� All cell phones, portable devices, and pagers should be turned to ‘off’ or ‘silent’ throughout the Town 
Meeting.

��� The Moderator hopeV all participants appreciate their role as a member of Medfield’s legislative body 
and enjoy being vital to the very delicate art of democratic self-government.
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MESSAGE FROM THE MODERATOR 

7R P\ IULHQGV DQG QHLJKERUV LQ WKH 0HGILHOG FRPPXQLW\� 

6SULQJ VHDVRQ LV XSRQ XV LQ 0HGILHOG� VR LW LV P\ SOHDVXUH WR LQYLWH \RX WR DWWHQG RXU $QQXDO 
7RZQ 0HHWLQJ WR EH KHOG RQ Monday, May 2, 2022 aW 7:00pm�  )RU WKH ILUVW WLPH VLQFH ����� 
DIWHU WZR \HDUV RI OHJLVODWLQJ RXWVLGH RQ RXU WXUI ILHOG� ZH ZLOO RQFH DJDLQ EH FRQGXFWLQJ RXU 
$QQXDO 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ LQ WKH Amos ClarN KinJsbury HiJK SFKool Jymnasium�   

,W LV DQ KRQRU WR DVN DOO RXU YRWHUV WR MRLQ XV DW 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ� 2XU $QQXDO 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ LV 
FHUWDLQO\ ZRYHQ LQWR 0HGILHOG¶V KLVWRULF KHULWDJH� EXW LW KDV DOVR SURYHQ WR EH RQH PRVW HIIHFWLYH 
LQVWUXPHQWV HYHU FRQFHLYHG IRU GLUHFW� SDUWLFLSDWRU\ VHOI�JRYHUQPHQW� :H WKH SHRSOH DUH WKH 
OHJLVODWLYH EUDQFK� 2XU FROOHFWLYH GHWHUPLQDWLRQ ZLOO FRQWLQXH WR VHW WKH FRXUVH IRU 0HGILHOG¶V 
IXWXUH� 2XU YRWHV DQG UHVROXWLRQV RQ 0D\ �QG EHFRPH ORFDO ODZV DQG UHJXODWLRQV�  7KH EXGJHWV 
DSSURYHG E\ WKH 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ ZLOO GHWHUPLQH WKH WRZQ¶V RSHUDWLQJ DQG FDSLWDO H[SHQGLWXUHV LQ 
)LVFDO <HDU �����  

2XU $QQXDO 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ� HYHQ ZLWK DOO RI LWV LPSHUIHFWLRQV� LV WKH QLJKW ZH JDWKHU WRJHWKHU WR 
VSHDN GLUHFWO\ ZLWK RQH DQRWKHU� 7KLV RSSRUWXQLW\ WR HQJDJH ZLWK IULHQGV DQG QHLJKERUV DV D 
FRPPXQLW\ KDV SURYHQ WR EH YHU\ LPSRUWDQW DQG SURIRXQG� :H GHOLEHUDWH DV D ODZ�PDNLQJ ERG\� 
DQG GHPRQVWUDWH RXU SOHGJH WR EDODQFH DQG DGYDQFH WKH LQLWLDWLYHV WKDW ZLOO FRQWLQXH WR PDNH 
0HGILHOG D VSHFLDO SODFH WR FDOO KRPH�   

$V IRU SURFHGXUHV� WKH ODZ RI WKH &RPPRQZHDOWK SURYLGHV� �7KH 0RGHUDWRU VKDOO SUHVLGH DQG 
UHJXODWH WKH SURFHHGLQJV� GHFLGH DOO TXHVWLRQV RI RUGHU� DQG PDNH SXEOLF GHFODUDWLRQ RI DOO YRWHV��  
$W WKH EHJLQQLQJ RI RXU PHHWLQJ RQ WKH �QG� , ZLOO GHVFULEH WKH JXLGHOLQHV IRU RXU GLDORJXH� 
GHOLEHUDWLRQV� DQG GHFLVLRQ PDNLQJ� 2XU JXLGDQFH ZLOO FRPH IURP WKH WUDGLWLRQDO EOHQG RI ODZ� 
IDLUQHVV� SUXGHQFH� H[SHGLHQFH� UHVSHFWIXO FRPPXQLFDWLRQ� DQG FRQVLGHUDWLRQ RI WKH EHVW LQWHUHVWV 
RI WKH FRPPXQLW\�   

3OHDVH FDUHIXOO\ UHYLHZ WKH Report of the Warrant DQG EULQJ LW ZLWK \RX WR WKH PHHWLQJ� 7KH 
Report SURYLGHV DQ H[FHOOHQW RYHUYLHZ RI WRZQ ILQDQFHV DQG WKH IXOO WH[W RI DUWLFOHV XQGHU 
FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� 3OHDVH MRLQ \RXU QHLJKERUV DW 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ DQG EH D SDUW RI WKH KDUG ZRUN� RSHQ 
FRPPXQLFDWLRQ� DQG FLYLF FRPPLWPHQW WR WKH IXWXUH� , ORRN IRUZDUG WR VHHLQJ \RX RQ 0RQGD\ 
HYHQLQJ� 0D\ �QG�  

5HVSHFWIXOO\ VXEPLWWHG� 

6FRWW )� 0F'HUPRWW 
7RZQ 0RGHUDWRU 
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PREFATORY REMARKS FROM THE WARRANT COMMITTEE CHAIR

We entered this fiscal year not really sure what was in front of us. What I said last year is still
true this year: “The budgets were tightened and all members of the town, employees and citizens
alike, braced for the great unknown. I’m happy to report that I truly believe that we have
emerged from this fiscal year stronger in more ways than one.”

The results of the tighter budgets and influx of COVID related aid funds has put the town in a
position of having a free cash balance to a degree we have not seen before. The budget before
you meets our financial policies and also funds a Capital Stabilization Fund with $2 million
dollars to continue to help us climb out of the capital struggles the town faced in prior years. We
are seeing the success of the Advanced Life Support (ALS) ambulance service and receiving
enough revenue to help offset the fire department budget like was hoped when the town voted to
begin the service in 2018.

This is my eighth year on the Warrant Committee and I can say unequivocally that this budget
cycle was truly like no other in such a very positive way. The department heads worked together
for the good of the town by submitting budgets that are thoughtful of the collective whole. They
have led us to a point where no one has been asked to cut any services, people and programs and
we have been able to even restore some positions put on hold during the pandemic and in some
cases add to the services provided.

Before you this year, are only a handful of articles in regards to by-law changes, Zoning changes,
Open Space, Municipal Building and Capital Stabilization Funds spending and more. The aim of
each of the articles is to in their own way clarify and bring direction to issues that put us on a
solid footing to move forward on the next big projects coming to future town meetings on the
hospital property and Dale Street School.

As we enter the next fiscal year, I look forward to continuing building on the teamwork and
positive steps forward we have made as a town as we emerge from the pandemic. I congratulate
all of you for taking part in this important democratic process and bringing your informed
opinions to this year’s town meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Sharon Kingsley Tatro
Warrant Committee Chair

Warrant Committee
Amanda Hall

Kristine Barton
Stephen D. Callahan

Jillian Rafter

Jeremy Marsette 
Mather EOGred 
Robert Sliney 
Ed Vozzella
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We are pleased to be returning to the Medfield +igh School gymnasium for the 2022 Annual 
Town Meeting� after two years of outdoor Annual Town Meetings� We would like to thank our 
residents for their patience over the last two years as we have navigated a global pandemic while 
keeping our democratic and legislative processes in place�  
 
As we transition into this new normal we would like to once again thank the members of the 
%oard of +ealth� our first responders� and all of our employees and residents who have worked to 
keep our Town safe�  In the wake of the pandemic� we would also like to recogni]e the patience� 
creativity� and dedication of our businesses and their employees� shouldering unprecedented 
burdens while serving the residents of Medfield and the broader community� 
 
BXGJHW OYHUYLHZ  

For Fiscal <ears 2021 and 2022� the Town and Schools worked together to invest in Town 
services and high�Tuality education while navigating the fiscal and operational restraints posed 
by the impact of C29ID�1� on the economy� and on the reliability and timely availability of 
revenue proMections� Thanks to strong support from the federal government through the CARES 
Act� we were able to fund many C29ID�related expenses with federal dollars�  
 
The proposed Fiscal <ear 2023 %alanced %udget� presented in the Warrant Report� reflects the 
first budget prepared in two years that does not reflect C29ID�related considerations in our 
revenue proMections� It is also the first budget in recent history that does not utili]e free cash to 
balance the operating budget and that is also fully compliant with the Town¶s Financial Policy�  
 
When developing the budget� the Town¶s Financial Team initially reviews its revenue 
proMections to establish an anticipated level of available funds� While our F<2023 revenue 
estimates are based on pre C29ID levels of economic activity� they still remain conservative to 
ensure we are not overestimating the F<2023 proMected revenues that are available for 
appropriation at Town Meeting�   
 
Revenue Outlook  

Medfield¶s revenue is driven primarily by property tax collections� which provides 73� of the 
total anticipated revenue for the general fund operating budget�  
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2f the Town¶s total property tax revenue� approximately �4� comes from residential property 
owners� Medfield has limited commercial and industrial properties which shifts nearly the entire 
property tax burden onto residential taxpayers�  
 
The second largest source of revenue for the Town is state aid� which is distributed to the Town 
for various purposes� the two main ones being Chapter 70 education aid and unrestricted general 
government aid� Governor Charlie %aker¶s Fiscal <ear 2023 %udget proposal would generate 
���2 million in state aid to Medfield� an increase of Must 1�1�� over Fiscal <ear 2022� State aid 
consistently lags behind the Town¶s budget growth� pushing more of the burden onto Medfield 
taxpayers� As the chart below indicates� state aid to Medfield was cut deeply in the Great 
Recession and since then state aid growth has stagnated� resulting in an overall decline in state 
aid as a percentage of Medfield¶s overall annual budget� This trend shows no signs of abating in 
the foreseeable future�  
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The Town¶s other significant source of revenue is collectively called� ³/ocal Receipts�´ and 
includes a variety of local tax� permit� and fee revenues� As the chart below shows� the largest 
share of local receipts comes from motor vehicle excise taxes� and license and permit fees�  
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2ne of the Town¶s /ocal Receipts is revenue from the local option meals tax� an additional 
0�75� tax on meals purchased in Medfield� During the early stages of C29ID�1�� meals tax 
revenue fell sharply due to the impact on restaurants in Medfield� In the most recent Tuarters� the 
Town¶s revenue from the meals tax has returned to and exceeded prior year revenues� This is a 
great sign that Medfielders and others are again enMoying the opportunity to dine out and support 
our local small businesses� Thank you for continuing to buy and support local�  
 

 

 
Expenditure Outlook  

At the outset of the budget process� we anticipated several large increases in our fixed costs� 
Fixed costs for both Town and Schools include +ealth Insurance� Pension� /iability Insurance� 
Debt Service� and 2ther Post Employment %enefits �2PE%��  
 

Health Insurance� 2ver the past two years� we have benefited from strong savings on 
health insurance premiums� in F<2021 due to a 50� savings on one month¶s premiums 
and in F<2022 a full month ³premium holiday�´ In F<2023� the Town¶s health insurance 
premiums paid will rise by 3�5�� 
 
Pension: Town and school employees �excluding teachers� are members of the 1orfolk 
County Retirement System� Each year� the Town is assessed by the retirement system for 
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the cost of providing retirement benefits� The Town¶s assessment has increased an 
average of 7�5� over the past five years as the system moves toward being fully�funded 
in F<202��  

 
 
OPEB: The Town¶s net 2PE% /iability� as of F<2021� is �26�5 million� and has 
decreased from �35�5 million since F<201�� The Town¶s Financial Policy reTuires an 
annual appropriation to the 2PE% Trust Fund to continue progress towards reducing this 
liability� The proposed F<2023 %udget includes an appropriation to the 2PE% Trust of 
�500�000� financed from Free Cash�  
 
Debt Service� The Town¶s annual debt service payments are currently declining as our 
debt funded proMects are slowly paid off� F<2023 is the last year of debt service payments 
on the early 2000¶s school proMects�  
 

The Town¶s operating budget absorbed an actual cut in its F<2021 budget in the face of C29ID�
1� pressures and in F<2023 we have worked to restore those cuts where deemed necessary� The 
Town is restoring a part time position at the library� a part time position in the accounting 
department� and a full time position in the Public Works Department� The F<2023 Town budget 
also includes a proposed collective bargaining agreement with the Fire 8nion� a new part time 
position in the Town Clerk¶s office� and two part time staff at the Transfer Station�  
 
The F<2023 School budget maintains current services� increases supplies� funds collective 
bargaining agreements with all bargaining units� and adds the eTuivalent of 2�2 full time 
positions�  

 
CDSLWDO BXGJHWV 

There are two articles for consideration that fund capital proMects� Article � appropriates funds 
for Town and School facilities proMects from the Municipal %uildings Stabili]ation Fund� Article 
11 appropriates funds for vehicles and eTuipment from the Capital Stabili]ation Fund�  
 
These reTuests are consistent with our capital planning efforts to anticipate maMor proMects and 
expenditures� In past years� we did not fund the capital budget at a level sufficient to maintain 
our capital assets and meet our anticipated replacement schedules� In order to address the Town¶s 
capital needs� we took two actions� First� in 201�� we created a Municipal %uildings Capital 
Stabili]ation Fund to set aside funds for town and school facilities proMects� In -une 201�� voters 
approved an override for an annual� dedicated source of funding for this Stabili]ation Fund� The 
level of reTuested expenditure from this for F<2023 is informed by the Town¶s long�term 
facilities capital plan that was completed in 2017� Article � would appropriate �1�15��000 for 
proMects� including an update to the facilities capital plan�  
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Second� we created a rolling five�year capital improvement planning process in 201� to identify 
capital needs and better plan our capital spending� In F<2022� we established a Capital 
Stabili]ation Fund to address capital expenditure needs� not covered by the Municipal %uildings 
Stabili]ation Fund �e�g�� replacement of police cruisers� IT upgrades� etc�� and appropriated 
approximately �750�000 for capital proMects from the fund� Article 10 proposes to move 
�2�000�000 from Free Cash to the Capital Stabili]ation Fund� Article 11 proposes to authori]e 
�1�106�000 in capital spending funded by the Capital Stabili]ation Fund� including investments 
in School Information Technology� replacement of DPW eTuipment� a Police vehicle� and Fire 
Department radios�  

 
FUHH CDVK 

In -anuary� the Department of Revenue¶s Division of /ocal Services �³D/S´� certified the Town 
of Medfield¶s Free Cash balance of �4��54�2��� Medfield¶s strong Free Cash balance at the close 
of Fiscal <ear 2021 is driven by several factors� reduced use of Free Cash to subsidi]e the 
operating budget in prior fiscal years� higher than anticipated state aid� and stronger than 
anticipated revenue growth�  
 
This is an opportunity that will allow the Town to further build our reserves� fund the Capital 
Stabili]ation Fund for two years� and meet our obligation to fund 2PE%� This is the first time in 
recent years that the Town has not needed to utili]e Free Cash to balance the operating budget�  
 
%oth the %oard of Selectmen and the Warrant Committee unanimously support the following use 
of Free Cash in F<2023� 
 
 

Capital Stabili]ation Fund �2�000�000

2PE% Funding �500�000

General Stabili]ation Fund �700�000

2pen Space and Recreation Plan �25�000

TRWDO FUHH CDVK ASSURSULDWLRQV ����������

5HPDLQLQJ FUHH CDVK ����������
 

 
FLQDQFLDO 3ROLF\  

The Financial Policy� first adopted in 201�� has been a guide for the %oard of Selectmen and the 
Warrant Committee as annual operating budgets are prepared� The Financial Policy was revised 
and approved by the %oard of Selectmen and Warrant Committee this past year� Adherence to 
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the financial policy ensures the Town prepares a responsible budget while focusing on the 
Town¶s long term financial stability�  In accordance with the Financial Policy� we are funding 
our 2PE% liability� we developed a five�year capital plan to provide a long�term outlook on 
capital expenditure reTuirements� and we reduced our reliance on Free Cash to balance the 
operating budget� The F<2023 %udget does not rely on any free cash to balance the operating 
budget�  

  

Approving a budget that adheres to our financial policies is important for three key reasons� 
 

x First� we want to build up our reserves and stabili]ation funds so that we can 
utili]e those funds during economic downturns� While other towns turned to their 
stabili]ation funds in F<2021 to stave off budget cuts� we had to make cuts to 
balance the F<2021 budget� 

 
x Second� as we prepare for the potential approval of a new elementary school 

proMect in the near future� we need to maintain our reserves to ensure that we 
secure advantageous interest rates� A higher interest rate on proMects will increase 
the tax burden on our residents and businesses� The Town recently borrowed for 
the Water Treatment Plant ProMect and received a favorable review from Moody¶s� 
maintaining our Aa1 bond rating�  

 
x Third� adherence to the policies recogni]es that financial decisions we make today 

can impose costs on future generations�  2ur 2PE% liability� for example� arises 
from the fact that� in the past� the Town made promises to its employees to fund 
health insurance premiums after their retirement� but did not set aside funds to pay 
those health insurance premiums when they came due� As much as possible� we 
should ensure that any such costs are properly identified and funded without 
leaving a bill for future residents of the Town�  

 

Financial Policy Compliance 

2n -anuary 1�� 2022 the %oard of Selectmen reviewed the Town
s Financial Policies to ensure 
the F<2022 %udget satisfied the measures of compliance specified in the revised Financial 
Policies� The %oard of Selectmen voted to certify that the F<2022 %udget met the Town
s 
Financial Policies� The F<2023 2perating %udget proposed by the Warrant Committee� if 
adopted by Town Meeting� will again be in compliance with the Town
s Financial Policies�  

The Financial Policy sets a goal for the Town¶s Reserves to remain at a level between ��12� of 
the Town¶s General Fund Expenditures �all expenditures minus enterprise funds and transfers to 
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stabili]ation funds� but not allow reserves fall below 7�5�� The policy also reTuires a minimum 
level of 2�5� of general fund expenditures be held in free cash�  

FY2022 and FY2023 Financial Policy Measure of Compliance* 
 

F<���� 
A335O9E' 

F<���� 
E6T,0ATE'

1�-ul�21 1�-ul�22 

General Fund Expenditures �per Financial Policy� �64�722�366 �67�605�7�6

Total Reserves �5�015�273 �5���2��36

Reserves as a � of General Fund Expenditures 7�7� ����

TRWDO 5HVHUYHV �5�015�273 �5���2��36

Reserves reTuired to meet 7�5� �4��54�177 �5�070�435

Met 7�5� reTuirement <E6 <E6

Excess or Shortfall in reserves to meet 7�5� �161�0�6 ��22�402

FUHH CDVK BDODQFH �1�654�232 �1�72��2��

Free Cash as a � of General Fund Expenditures 2�56� 2�56�

Met 2�5� reTuirement <E6 <E6

Free Cash ReTuired by policy �1�61��05� �1�6�0�145

Difference in Free Cash %alance vs� ReTuired �36�173 �3��154
 
* The Financial Policy describes how the Town shall measure compliance. For additional information on 
the Reserve Fund and Financial Policy analysis, please visit the Town 
website:  https://www.town.medfield.net/2033/Medfield-Financial-Policies-and-Informat  
 
 
LRRNLQJ FRUZDUG 

The adoption and continued adherence to the financial policy are great first steps as we plan for 
our continued long�term financial stability� %alancing the budget and evaluating priorities with 
our financial resources is an annual exercise�   There are several proMects that we are still working 
towards resolution� the Medfield State +ospital and a new Elementary School ProMect� Planning 
for those proMects are ongoing with a Special Town Meeting anticipated in -une 2022 for the 
Medfield State +ospital� The %oard of Selectmen and the School Committee will begin the 
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process of a new feasibility study with a new School %uilding Committee if both those articles 
are approved at Town Meeting�  
 
The Town continues to work to identify additional sources of revenue and will begin reviewing 
the site of the former landfill for our next solar proMect� As part of the Town�Wide Master 
Planning ProMect the Town received a grant to review and identify potential for mixed uses 
opportunities along our Route 10� business corridor�  
 
As always� we extend our appreciation to all our boards� committees and residents who help 
make our town government run and keep our community vibrant� We appreciate your 
participation and we look forward to seeing you at the Annual Town Meeting�  
 
 
BRDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ 
 
Gustave +� Murby� Chair 
 
2sler /� Peterson� Clerk 
 
Eileen M� Murphy� Third Member 
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 Table 1. FY2021 to FY2023 Budget Summary

�����������          �����������          �����������          
��������� ��������� ��������� 

������� ������� ������� 
��������� ��������� ��������� 
��������� ��������� ��������� 

Total Property Tax Levy 50,773,031            52,099,181            53,618,881            

��������� ��������� ��������� 
��������� ��������� ��������� 
��������� ��������� ��������� 

������� ��������� 
������ ������� 

������� ������� 
��������� ��������� ��������� 

65,501,305            70,865,515            73,716,953            

��������� ��������� ��������� 
��������� ��������� ��������� 

����������            ����������            ����������            
������� ������� ������� 

����������            ����������            ����������            
7UDQVIHU WR &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG ������� ��������� 

������� �������  ��������� 
������� �������       ������ 

7UDQVIHU WR 0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG  ��������� ��������� ��������� 
� ������� ������� 

65,219,129            69,855,037            72,497,143            

� ������ ������ 
������ ������ ������ 

����� 
������� ������� ������� 
������� ������� ������� 

1,058,172              1,191,292              1,210,745              

�����������          �����������          �����������          
�����������          �����������          �����������          

��������� ��������� ����� 
792,597 209,393 -

Unexpended Tax Levy ������ ������ ����� 

 Fiscal Year 2021 
Approved  

 Fiscal Year 2023 
Recommendation  

 Fiscal Year 2021 
per Recap  

 Fiscal Year 2022 
per Recap  

 Fiscal Year 2022 
Approved  

 Fiscal Year 2022 
Approved  

Total Revenue
(QWHUSULVH )XQG $OORFDWHG ([SHQVHV

)UHH &DVK WR *HQHUDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG

 Fiscal Year 2023 
Estimated  

 Fiscal Year 2021 
Approved  

 Fiscal Year 2023 
Recommendation  

Total Expenses

,QVXUDQFH DQG 6FKRRO�7RZQ (PSOR\HH %HQHILWV

7RZQ 'HSDUWPHQWDO %XGJHWV
7UL�&RXQW\ 597 +LJK 6FKRRO %XGJHW

'HEW 3D\PHQWV

General Fund Surplus/Deficit
Deficit Financed From Free Cash

Expenditures Not Requiring Appropriation

&KHUU\ 6KHHW 2IIVHWV

&KHUU\ 6KHHW &KDUJHV
2YHUOD\

Total

6QRZ 'HILFLW�/DQG 'DPDJHV�7D[ 7LWOH

Total Operating Budget
Total Revenues All Sources

$GMXVWPHQWV

Expenses

3URSHUW\ 7D[ /HY\

6WDWH $LG
/RFDO 5HFHLSWV

2WKHU $YDLODEOH *HQHUDO )XQGV

� ��� /HY\ ,QFUHDVH
1HZ *URZWK

2YHUULGH IRU 0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJ 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG

Revenues

'HEW ([FOXVLRQV

)UHH &DVK WR 23(% 7UXVW
)UHH &DVK WR &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG

0HGILHOG 3XEOLF 6FKRROV %XGJHW

&DSLWDO %XGJHW
2WKHU 0RQHWDU\ $UWLFOHV

7UDQVIHU WR *HQHUDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ
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01-997-2-573000 APPROPRIATED FY 2021       $150,000

DEPARTMENT TRANSFERRED
01-161 Town Clerk Elec, Tn Meeting, and Op exp (Presid elec+covid related exp) 12,975.00

01-171-1 Conservation Employee retirement+onboarding of new employee 10,079.00
01-195 Town Rept/Tn Mtg Higher then antic costs of Tn mtg+Tn Rpt printng 6,500.00

01-916-2 Treasurer Medicare Insurance-employer's share 7,781.12
01-151-2 Town Counsel Higher then usual legal bills 4,500.00

TRANSFERRED FY2021 41,835.12

ORG TRF FROM: TRANSFERRED TO: TRANSFER AMT
01-912-2-570100 01-945-2-575000 Liability Insurance deductibles + endorsements 7,500.00  
01-491-1-510100 01-491-2-522030 Cemetery Contract Service increases 4,000.00
01-422-2-522005 01-294-1-510100 Tree-OT due to multiple wind storms 500.00
01-422-2-522005 01-294-2-522010 Tree-Contract Service due to multiple wind storms 2,500.00
01-426-2-520300 01-433-1-510100 Solid Waste-Salaries Covid related add'l staffing 8,000.00
01-426-2-520300 01-433-2-520200 Solid Waste-Grounds & Buildings 35,000.00

01-191-2-524020-200 01-192-1-510100 Bldg Fac+PropMaint-addl OT 3,900.00
01-220-7-1-510100 01-220-7-2--522400 F&R-new hires due to unantic turnover+equip repairs 10,000.00
01-292-1-510100 01-210-2-1-510100 Pol Salary-employee retirement 3,797.73

TOTAL APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 75,197.73  

amends M.G.L. Chapter 44 section 33B
FISCAL YEAR 2021

TOWN OF MEDFIELD
RESERVE FUND TRANSFERS

MGL Ch40s6 - To provide for extraordinary & unforeseen expenditures
FISCAL YEAR 2021

TOWN OF MEDFIELD
Section 77of the Acts of 2006
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TOWN OF MEDFIELD 
WARRANT FOR THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

2022 
 
2Q 0RQGD\� WKH VHFRQG RI 0D\� FRPPHQFLQJ DW ���� 30 WKH IROORZLQJ $UWLFOHV ZLOO EH DFWHG RQ 
LQ WKH $PRV &ODUN .LQJVEXU\ +LJK 6FKRRO *\PQDVLXP� ORFDWHG DW ��5 6RXWK 6WUHHW LQ VDLG 
0HGILHOG� YL]�  
 
 
ArWiFle �� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DFFHSW WKH UHSRUWV RI WKH VHYHUDO 7RZQ 2IILFHUV IRU WKH 
SDVW \HDU�   
 

�Board oI SeleFWmen� 
 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 
 
 

ArWiFle 2� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DFFHSW WKH IROORZLQJ QDPHG VXPV DV 3HUSHWXDO 7UXVW 
)XQGV IRU WKH FDUH RI ORWV LQ WKH 9LQH /DNH &HPHWHU\� WKH LQWHUHVW WKHUHRI DV PD\ EH QHFHVVDU\ IRU 
VDLG FDUH� DQG PDNH D UHIXQG DV IROORZV� 
 

PerpeWual Care 202� 
5REHUW 	 %HWV\ &RQORQ ������ 
/HH 'H6RUJKHU -U 	 3DWULFLD )XOOHU ������ 
5\DQ 3� 2
5RXUNH ������ 
'RQQD 0 *DYDJKDQ ������ 
1DQF\ $ +DOO 	 5D\PRQG - 6WDUU ������ 
(XJHQH 	 'RURWK\ 3LQHR ������ 
:HQGHOO 	 1DQF\ 3LQHR ������ 
/LVD %DUUHWW �������� 
'DYLG 	 $QQ /DXW] �������� 
'DYLG 	 $QQ /DXW] �������� 
-RKQ 9� 	 'RURWK\ (� &RRQH\ �������� 
.DWKOHHQ 0HQDUG�0XUUD\ ������ 
:LOOLDP 	 &RUQHOLD 0F9LFDU ������ 
-RVHSK $ 2XHOOHWWH �������� 
*HRUJH 	 0DUJDUHW *UD\ �������� 
0LFKDHO +DUPDQ �������� 
2ELDMXOX $ $GXED �������� 
6KHKX 3ROLNVHQL �������� 
(OHQD .OLPWFKXN 	 6HUJHL &KHU ������ 
-RVHSK 2SLHOD �������� 
(OHQD .OLPWFKXN 	 6HUJHL &KHU ������ 
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$OOHVVDQGUR 	 5RVHPDULH *LURODPR ������ 
(ULF /XGZLJ �������� 
/RUUDLQH $� /LSVHWW �������� 
-RKQ 	 %DUEDUD 2
6XOOLYDQ ������ 
5REHUW 3UD\ �������� 
)UDQV :HWHUULQJV �������� 
/RUUDLQH /HH �������� 
0LFKDHO +DOOHWW �������� 
.HQQHWK &� +HDYH\ �������� 
$ODQ 	 /RUUDLQH 3DXO �������� 
*HRUJH 0DWKLV �������� 
0DU\DQQ %RXFKDUG �������� 

ToWal ��,000�00 

5HIXQG LQ WKH DPRXQW RI ������ WR 5LFKDUG DQG 0\UQD 'HQWRQ IRU WKH UHWXUQ RI �� ORWV WR WKH 
7RZQ�  

7RWDO WUDQVIHU WR WKH 3HUSHWXDO &DUH 7UXVW )XQG� ���������� 

2U GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  

 �CemeWery Commissioners� 

Each year, fifty percent of the purchase price of a cemetery plot is transferred to the Cemetery 
Perpetual Care Trust Fund. The other fifty percent goes to the “sale of lots fund,” which can be 
used for capital improvements and/or expansion of the Cemetery. The balance in the Cemetery 
Perpetual Care Trust Fund as of December 31, 2021 was $1,335,794.  

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle �� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR VHW ([SHQGLWXUH /LPLWV IRU 0�*�/� &KDSWHU ��� ���( ò 
5HYROYLQJ )XQGV HVWDEOLVKHG XQGHU WKH &RGH RI WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG� &KDSWHU ��� 
'HSDUWPHQWDO 5HYROYLQJ )XQGV IRU )LVFDO <HDU ����� DV IROORZV�  

SeFWion AmounW
��� )LUH $ODUP 5HYROYLQJ )XQG �������
��� $PEXODQFH 5HYROYLQJ )XQG ������
��� $GYDQFHG /LIH 6XSSRUW 5HYROYLQJ )XQG �������
��� &RPPXQLW\ *DUGHQV 5HYROYLQJ )XQG �����
��� &(17(5 DW 0HGILHOG %XLOGLQJ 0DLQWHQDQFH 5HYROYLQJ )XQG �����
��� /LEUDU\ 5HYROYLQJ )XQG �����
��� 5HVSLWH &DUH 5HYROYLQJ )XQG ������
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SeFWion AmounW
��� 7UDQVIHU 6WDWLRQ 5HF\FOLQJ 5HYROYLQJ )XQG ������
��� )RUPHU 6WDWH +RVSLWDO 5HYROYLQJ )XQG �������

7RWDO ��������

2U GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  
�Board oI SeleFWmen� 

The 2017 Annual Town Meeting created revolving funds as part of the Code of the Town of 
Medfield. Each year Town Meeting must authorize the amount of the expenditure that can be 
made from each of these Chapter 44, Section 53E ½ revolving funds as set out above. The 
revenue in these revolving funds is generated from fees, charges or other receipts from 
departmental programs and activities.  

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle ��   7R VHH  LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH  WR  DSSURSULDWH  D VXP RI PRQH\ IURP WKH 3XEOLF� 
(GXFDWLRQDO� DQG *RYHUQPHQWDO �3(*� $FFHVV DQG &DEOH 5HODWHG )XQG WR 0HGILHOG 79 IRU WKH 
SXUSRVH RI SURYLGLQJ ORFDO FDEOH DFFHVV VHUYLFHV� HTXLSPHQW� DQG SURJUDPPLQJ IRU WKH 7RZQ RI 
0HGILHOG� RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  

�Board oI SeleFWmen� 

The Annual Town Meeting in 2019 passed Article 5 which created a Public, Educational, and 
Governmental (PEG) Access and Cable Related Fund to handle the distribution of funds 
received in connection with the franchise agreement between the Town and cable operators. 
These fees must be used to provide PEG access services and programming. This article transfers 
those funds collected to date to Medfield TV.  

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle ��  7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR IL[ WKH VDODU\ DQG FRPSHQVDWLRQ RI WKH IROORZLQJ 
HOHFWHG RIILFHUV� 0RGHUDWRU� 7RZQ &OHUN� 6HOHFWPHQ� $VVHVVRUV� 6FKRRO &RPPLWWHH� 7UXVWHHV RI 
WKH 3XEOLF /LEUDU\� 3DUN DQG 5HFUHDWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQHUV� 3ODQQLQJ %RDUG� +RXVLQJ $XWKRULW\� 
DQG 7UXVW )XQG &RPPLVVLRQHUV� RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  

OIIiFer PresenW 
Salary

WarranW CommiWWee 
ReFommends 

7RZQ &OHUN ������� ������� 
6HOHFWPHQ� &KDLUPDQ ���� ���� 
6HOHFWPHQ� &OHUN ���� ���� 
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Selectmen� Third Member ��00 ��00 
Assessors� Chairman ��00 ��00 
Assessors� Clerk ��00 ��00 
Assessors� Third Member ��00 ��00 
Moderator 0 0 
+ousing Authority 0 0 
School Committee  0 0 
/ibrary Trustees 0 0 
Planning %oard 0 0 
Park and Recreation Commissioner 0 0 
Trust Fund Commissioners 0 0 

 
�BRDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ� 

 
Each year the Town Meeting must vote on the salaries and compensation of Medfield’s elected 
officers. The only elected officers receiving a salary are the Town Clerk, the Board of Assessors, 
and the Board of Selectmen. A 2% increase has been proposed for the Town Clerk’s salary, in 
accordance with the cost-of-living adjustment proposed for all nonunion Town employees.  
 

:A55ANT CO00,TTEE 5ECO00EN'6 3A66A*E 
 
 
AUWLFOH ��  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Personnel Administration Plan and 
Classification of Positions and Pay Schedule� effective -uly 1� 2022� as follows� or do or act 
anything in relation thereto�  
 
 

3E56ONNEL A'0,N,6T5AT,ON 3LAN 
CLA66,F,CAT,ON OF 3O6,T,ON6 AN' 3A< 6C+E'8LE 

 
 

3ROLFH 'HSDUWPHQW DV SHU CROOHFWLYH BDUJDLQLQJ AJUHHPHQW 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6HUJHDQWV 6WHS � 6WHS � 6WHS � 6WHS � ��� <UV� 6WHS � ��� <UV� 
7�1�2020 �1�3�6�57 �1�42��45  �1�4�0�74     

bi weekly �2�773�14 �2��5���0  �2��61�4�     
            

7�1�2021 �1�414�30 �1�45��04  �1�510�35 �1�52��5�  �1�55��42  
bi weekly �2��2��60 �2��16�0�  �3�020�71 �3�05��16  �3�116��4  
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 PoliFe 
OIIiFer SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep 7 

 ��� Yrs� 
SWep � 

 �20 Yrs� 
�������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� 

bi 
weekly ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� 

�������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� 
bi 

weekly ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� ��������� 

Fire DeparWmenW as per ColleFWiYe BarJaininJ AJreemenW 

FF�EMT SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep 7 SWep � 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 

FF�AEMT SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep 7 SWep � 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 

FF�MEDIC SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep 7 SWep � 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 

CAPT�EMT SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 

CAPT�AEMT SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � �����
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � �����
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � �����

CAPT�MEDIC SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
�������� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� � ����� 
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PubliF SaIeWy PosiWions 

Call FF�EMT SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep 7 SWep � 
������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

Animal ConWrol 
OIIiFer�InspeFWor 

SWep � SWep 2 SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep � SWep 7 SWep � SWep � 
������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������

AssW Animal ConWrol
 ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������
*Annual Stipend

ManaJerial PosiWions Minimum MidpoinW Ma[imum 

Grade � ������ ������ ������ 

&KLOGUHQ
V /LEUDULDQ 
7HFKQLFDO 6HUYLFHV /LEUDULDQ 
<RXQJ $GXOW /LEUDULDQ 
2XWUHDFK 6RFLDO :RUNHU 
&RQVHUYDWLRQ $JHQW  
&LUFXODWLRQ 6XSHUYLVRU 
Grade 2 ������ ������ ������ 

$VVLVWDQW WR WKH 7RZQ $GPLQLVWUDWRU 
$GXOW 6HUYLFHV�7HFKQRORJ\ 6HQLRU /LEUDULDQ 
Grade � ������ ������ ������ 

$VVLVWDQW 7RZQ $FFRXQWDQW�%XGJHW $QDO\VW 
,7 &RRUGLQDWRU 
Grade � ������ ������ ������ 

&RXQFLO RQ $JLQJ 'LUHFWRU 
3XEOLF +HDOWK 1XUVH 
'LUHFWRU RI  2XWUHDFK 
%XLOGLQJ &RPPLVVLRQHU 
Grade � ������ ������ ������� 

/LEUDU\ 'LUHFWRU 
7RZQ 3ODQQHU 
3DUN DQG 5HFUHDWLRQ 'LUHFWRU 
Grade � ������ ������� ������� 

7RZQ $FFRXQWDQW  
3ULQFLSDO $VVHVVRU 
7UHDVXUHU�&ROOHFWRU 
'HSXW\ 3ROLFH &KLHI 
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Grade 7 ������� ������� ������� 

$VVW� 7RZQ $GPLQLVWUDWRU 
Grade � ������� ������� ������� 
'LUHFWRU RI 3XEOLF :RUNV 

 
Hourly Paid PosiWions 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 

�� ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ 
 
 
Grade 20 
3ROLFH 0DWURQ 7UDIILF 6XSHUYLVRU '3: 3DUW 7LPH /DERUHUV 
Grade �0 
2IILFH $VVLVWDQW /LEUDU\ 7HFKQLFLDQ /DERUHU 
0LQL %XV 'ULYHU 7UXFN 'ULYHU  
Grade �0 
6HQLRU /LEUDU\ 7HFKQLFLDQ *URXQGVNHHSHU , 0HFKDQLF 
$GPLQLVWUDWLYH $VVLVWDQW , 0DLQWHQDQFH 7HFKQLFLDQ 7UDQVS�)DFLOLWLHV &RRUGLQDWRU 
$VVW $GOW 6YFV �7HFK /LEUDULDQ &LYLOLDQ 'LVSDWFKHU �1RQ 8QLRQ�  
Grade �0 
3D\UROO &RRUGLQDWRU $GPLQLVWUDWLYH $VVLVWDQW ,, 9ROXQWHHU &RRUGLQDWRU 
(OGHU 2XWUHDFK :RUNHU (TXLSPHQW 2SHUDWRU :DWHU 7HFKQLFLDQ 
)LHOG $SSUDLVHU   

Grade �0 
$GPLQLVWUDWLYH $VVLVWDQW ,,, 3DUN DQG 5HFUHDWLRQ 3URJUDP &RRUGLQDWRU  

Grade 70   
+HDY\ (TXLSPHQW 2SHUDWRU *URXQGVNHHSHU ,, :DWHU�::73 2SHUDWRU 
7UHH :DUGHQ /HDG 0HFKDQLF )DFLOLWLHV &RRUGLQDWRU 
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Grade �0 
&UHZ &KLHI 

Grade �0 
+LJKZD\ 6XSHUYLVRU :DWHU 6XSHUYLVRU ::73 6XSHUYLVRU 

SPECIAL RATE�FEE POSITIONS� PART TIME�TEMPORARY 
9HWHUDQV $JHQW ������� $QQXDO
6HDOHU RI :HLJKWV DQG 0HDVXUHV ������ $QQXDO 
5HJLVWUDU ���� $QQXDO
/LEUDU\ 3DJH ��� +RXUO\
3ROLFH� 3ULYDWH 6SHFLDO 'HWDLO ������ +RXUO\
7UHH &OLPEHU ������ +RXUO\
6QRZSORZ 'ULYHU ������ +RXUO\

ON CALL FIRE 
'HSXW\ &KLHI ������ $QQXDO
&DSWDLQ ������ $QQXDO
/LHXWHQDQW ������ $QQXDO

INSPECTORS 
,QVSHFWRU RI %XLOGLQJV ������ 3HU ,QVSHFWLRQ
$VVW� %XLOGLQJ &RPPLVVLRQHU  ������ $QQXDO  

PARK AND RECREATION +RXUO\ 6DODU\ 5DQJH
6ZLP 3RQG 'LUHFWRU ��� WR ��� 
6ZLP 7HDP &RDFK ��� WR ��� 
+HDG /LIHJXDUG ��� WR ��� 
/LIHJXDUG ��� WR ��� 
:DWHU 6DIHW\ ,QVWUXFWRU ��� WR ��� 
6XPPHU &DPS 'LUHFWRU ��� WR ��� 
6XPPHU &DPS 6SHFLDOLVW ��� WR ��� 
6XPPHU &DPS &RXQVHORU ��� WR ��� 
6XPPHU &DPS -U &RXQVHORU ��� WR ��� 
3URJUDP 'LUHFWRU ��� WR ��� 

 

�Personnel Board� 
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The salaries for Town employees are set by the schedules included in the Warrant Report. School 
Department employees by state statute are excluded from the Town’s salary schedule. Most 
Police, Fire, and School Department employees are covered by collective bargaining 
agreements (CBA).  Police and Fire personnel salaries are included in this schedule according 
to the rates set out in the CBA. The FY2023 cost of living increase for non union personnel is two 
percent (2%). The CBA for the Fire Department includes a 3% cost of living increase.  
 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 
 

 
ArWiFle 7�   7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR UDLVH DQG DSSURSULDWH DQG�RU WUDQVIHU IURP DYDLODEOH 
IXQGV� VXPV RI PRQH\ UHTXHVWHG E\ WKH 6HOHFWPHQ RU DQ\ RWKHU 7RZQ 2IILFHU� %RDUG� 
&RPPLVVLRQ� RU &RPPLWWHH WR GHIUD\ RSHUDWLQJ H[SHQVHV RI WKH 7RZQ IRU WKH ILVFDO \HDU 
FRPPHQFLQJ -XO\ �� RU VXFK RWKHU VXPV DV WKH 7RZQ PD\ GHWHUPLQH� DV UHTXLUHG E\ 
0DVVDFKXVHWWV *HQHUDO /DZV� &KDSWHU ��� 6HFWLRQ ���� RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  
 

�Board oI SeleFWmen� 
 

This Article represents the appropriations for the operating budgets for the various Town 
Departments for FY2023 which runs July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. Additional information about 
the Town and School budget requests can be found on the Town’s website: 
https://www.town.medfield.net/231/Town-Finance 
 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 
 
 
 
 

SEE OPERATING BUDGET NE;T PAGE 
 
 
  

25



A
R

TI
C

LE
 7

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 B
U

D
G

E
TS

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
TI

O
N

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d
D

E
P

T 
R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

FY
23

 W
A

R
R

 C
O

M
M

C
O

D
E

D
E

P
A

R
TM

E
N

T
20

21
/2

02
2

20
22

/2
02

3
R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

S

0
1
-9

1
2
-2

W
O

R
K

E
R

S
 C

O
M

P
E

N
S

A
T

IO
N

 I
N

S
U

R
A

N
C

E
2
4
7
,7

1
3

$
 

2
4
8
,0

0
0

$
 

2
4
8
,0

0
0

$
 

0
1
-9

1
4
-2

H
E

A
L
T

H
 &

 L
IF

E
 I

N
S

U
R

A
N

C
E

4
,2

1
3
,1

2
4

$
 

4
,6

9
2
,1

0
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

4
,6

9
2
,1

0
9

$
 

0
1
-9

4
5
-2

L
IA

B
IL

IT
Y

 I
N

S
U

R
A

N
C

E
3
2
1
,8

0
1

$
 

3
6
6
,0

0
0

$
 

3
6
6
,0

0
0

$
 

T
O

T
A

L
4
,7

8
2
,6

3
8

$
 

5
,3

0
6
,1

0
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

5
,3

0
6
,1

0
9

$
 

0
1
-9

1
3
-2

U
N

E
M

P
L
O

Y
M

E
N

T
 C

O
M

P
E

N
S

A
T

IO
N

1
6
1
,7

8
8

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

0
1
-9

1
6
-2

M
E

D
IC

A
R

E
 I
N

S
U

R
A

N
C

E
5
7
9
,6

2
3

$
 

6
2
4
,0

0
0

$
 

6
2
4
,0

0
0

$
 

0
1
-9

1
1
-2

C
O

U
N

T
Y

 R
E

T
IR

E
M

E
N

T
 C

O
N

T
R

IB
U

T
IO

N
3
,1

6
2
,4

3
5

$
 

3
,3

9
4
,2

5
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
,3

9
4
,2

5
8

$
 

0
1
-9

1
5
-2

O
P

E
B

 C
O

N
T

R
IB

U
T

IO
N

4
6
7
,5

0
0

$
 

5
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

5
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

TO
TA

L 
TO

W
N

 &
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
EM

PL
O

YE
E 

B
EN

EF
IT

S
9
,1

5
3
,9

8
4

$
 

9
,8

2
4
,3

6
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

9
,8

2
4
,3

6
7

$
 

0
1
-1

2
2
-1

S
E

L
E

C
T

M
E

N
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
2
,7

0
0

$
 

2
,7

0
0

$
 

2
,7

0
0

$
 

0
1
-1

2
2
-2

S
E

L
E

C
T

M
E

N
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

 
1
2
,8

2
0

$
 

1
2
,8

2
0

$
 

1
2
,8

2
0

$
 

T
O

T
A

L
1
5
,5

2
0

$
 

1
5
,5

2
0

$
 

1
5
,5

2
0

$
 

0
1
-1

2
3
-1

T
O

W
N

 A
D

M
IN

IS
T

R
A

T
O

R
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
4
0
4
,4

0
2

$
 

4
0
2
,8

0
2

$
 

4
0
6
,5

4
8

$
 

0
1
-1

2
3
-2

T
O

W
N

 A
D

M
IN

IS
T

R
A

T
O

R
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

2
0
,0

2
0

$
 

2
4
,3

4
0

$
 

2
4
,3

4
0

$
 

T
O

T
A

L
4
2
4
,4

2
2

$
 

4
2
7
,1

4
2

$
 

4
3
0
,8

8
8

$
 

0
1
-1

3
1
-2

W
A

R
R

A
N

T
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

E
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

-
$

 
-

$
 

-
$

 

0
1
-1

3
4
-1

T
O

W
N

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
A

N
T

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
1
8
9
,2

8
0

$
 

2
1
2
,2

9
2

$
 

2
1
8
,3

7
6

$
 

0
1
-1

3
4
-2

T
O

W
N

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
A

N
T

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
5
4
,9

7
5

$
 

5
8
,6

2
4

$
 

5
8
,6

2
4

$
 

T
O

T
A

L
2
4
4
,2

5
5

$
 

2
7
0
,9

1
6

$
 

2
7
7
,0

0
0

$
 

0
1
-1

4
1
-1

A
S

S
E

S
S

O
R

S
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
2
0
3
,2

6
2

$
 

2
0
3
,3

6
2

$
 

2
0
7
,3

4
2

$
 

0
1
-1

4
1
-2

A
S

S
E

S
S

O
R

S
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

2
4
,7

5
0

$
 

2
7
,3

9
5

$
 

2
7
,3

9
5

$
 

T
O

T
A

L
2
2
8
,0

1
2

$
 

2
3
0
,7

5
7

$
 

2
3
4
,7

3
7

$
 

26



A
R

TI
C

LE
 7

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 B
U

D
G

E
TS

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
TI

O
N

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d
D

E
P

T 
R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

FY
23

 W
A

R
R

 C
O

M
M

C
O

D
E

D
E

P
A

R
TM

E
N

T
20

21
/2

02
2

20
22

/2
02

3
R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

S

0
1
-1

4
5
-1

T
R

E
A

S
U

R
E

R
/C

O
L
L
E

C
T

O
R

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
2
1
3
,5

6
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
1
3
,6

1
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
1
7
,8

5
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

4
5
-2

T
R

E
A

S
U

R
E

R
/C

O
L
L
E

C
T

O
R

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
7
8
,7

3
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
9
,9

2
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
9
,9

2
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

2
9
2
,3

0
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
9
3
,5

3
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
9
7
,7

7
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

5
1
-2

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

S
E

L
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

1
1
6
,1

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
2
2
,1

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
2
3
,5

3
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

5
2
-1

H
U

M
A

N
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
3
1
,2

7
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
0
1
,2

7
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
9
9
,9

5
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

5
2
-2

H
U

M
A

N
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

3
,0

6
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
,0

6
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
,0

6
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

3
4
,3

3
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
0
6
,3

3
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
0
5
,0

1
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

5
5
-1

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L
O

G
Y

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
7
8
,8

9
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
8
,9

4
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
8
0
,5

0
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

5
5
-2

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L
O

G
Y

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
1
4
8
,1

6
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
4
,7

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
4
,7

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

2
2
7
,0

5
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
3
3
,6

4
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
3
5
,2

0
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

6
1
-1

T
O

W
N

 C
L
E

R
K

 &
 E

L
E

C
T

IO
N

 R
E

G
IS

T
R

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
8
2
,7

8
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
2
3
,0

8
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
2
5
,7

8
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

6
1
-2

T
O

W
N

 C
L
E

R
K

 &
 E

L
E

C
T

IO
N

 R
E

G
IS

T
R

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
2
6
,8

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
5
,0

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
5
,0

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
0
9
,6

3
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
8
,1

3
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
6
0
,8

3
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

7
1
-1

C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

M
.-

S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
3
7
,4

1
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
5
,9

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
6
,6

6
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

7
1
-2

C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

M
.-

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
7
,9

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
,9

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
,9

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

4
5
,3

5
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
3
,8

9
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
4
,6

0
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

7
5
-1

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 +
 Z

O
N

IN
G

 -
 S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
1
1
8
,9

6
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
9
,5

4
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
2
1
,9

2
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

7
5
-2

P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

 +
 Z

O
N

IN
G

 &
 A

P
P

E
A

L
S

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
1
6
,8

8
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
6
,8

8
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
6
,8

8
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
3
5
,8

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
3
6
,4

2
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
3
8
,8

1
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

9
2
-1

T
N

 P
U

B
L
IC

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

S
 &

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 M
A

IN
T

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
1
1
1
,6

6
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
5
,7

3
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
7
,5

2
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

9
2
-2

T
N

 P
U

B
L
IC

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

S
 &

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 M
A

IN
T

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
5
2
4
,7

1
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
2
9
,9

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
2
9
,9

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

6
3
6
,3

7
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
4
5
,6

3
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
4
7
,4

2
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

9
5
-1

T
O

W
N

 R
E

P
O

R
T

/M
E

E
T

IN
G

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
1
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-1

9
5
-2

T
O

W
N

 R
E

P
O

R
T

/M
E

E
T

IN
G

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
1
4
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
5
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

27



A
R

TI
C

LE
 7

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 B
U

D
G

E
TS

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
TI

O
N

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d
D

E
P

T 
R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

FY
23

 W
A

R
R

 C
O

M
M

C
O

D
E

D
E

P
A

R
TM

E
N

T
20

21
/2

02
2

20
22

/2
02

3
R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

S

0
1
-2

1
0
-2

-1
P

O
L
IC

E
 O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
2
,4

6
5
,2

2
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,4

9
8
,8

7
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,5

0
4
,3

4
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-2

1
0
-2

-2
P

O
L
IC

E
 O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
2
8
2
,3

2
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
8
1
,9

9
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
8
1
,9

9
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

2
,7

4
7
,5

5
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,7

8
0
,8

7
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,7

8
6
,3

4
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-2

1
0
-4

-2
T

R
A

F
F

IC
 M

A
R

K
IN

G
S

/S
IG

N
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

6
5
,0

2
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
5
,0

2
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
5
,0

2
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

2
0
-7

-1
F

IR
E

 &
 R

E
S

C
U

E
 O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
1
,3

0
6
,9

6
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,4

1
5
,2

3
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,4

1
7
,2

8
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-2

2
0
-7

-2
F

IR
E

 &
 R

E
S

C
U

E
 O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
1
7
3
,1

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
7
3
,1

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
7
3
,1

5
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
,4

8
0
,1

1
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,5

8
8
,3

8
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,5

9
0
,4

3
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-2

4
1
-1

IN
S

P
E

C
T

IO
N

S
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
2
2
9
,5

4
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
3
5
,5

9
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
4
0
,1

6
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

4
1
-2

IN
S

P
E

C
T

IO
N

S
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

1
3
,2

5
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
,2

5
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
,2

5
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

2
4
2
,7

9
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
4
9
,8

4
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
5
4
,4

2
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

4
4
-1

S
E

A
L
E

R
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
2
,8

6
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
,8

6
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
,9

1
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

4
4
-2

S
E

A
L
E

R
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

1
9
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

3
,0

5
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
,0

6
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
,1

1
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

9
1
-1

E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

Y
 M

G
M

T
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
4
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

9
1
-2

E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

Y
 M

G
M

T
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

7
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
1
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

9
2
-1

A
N

IM
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
9
7
,8

0
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
9
7
,8

0
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
9
9
,7

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

9
2
-2

A
N

IM
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

1
4
,8

5
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
,8

5
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
,8

5
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
1
2
,6

6
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
2
,6

6
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
4
,5

9
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

9
4
-1

T
R

E
E

 C
A

R
E

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
2
4
,0

1
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
4
,0

1
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
4
,4

9
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-2

9
4
-2

T
R

E
E

 C
A

R
E

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
4
3
,6

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
3
,6

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
3
,6

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

6
7
,6

1
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
7
,6

1
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
8
,0

9
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

2
2
-1

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
1
,0

0
7
,3

8
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,0

7
3
,3

6
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,0

9
4
,6

7
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-4

2
2
-2

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
4
6
6
,4

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
0
1
,9

7
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
0
1
,9

7
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
,4

7
3
,8

2
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,4

7
5
,3

4
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,4

9
6
,6

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

28



A
R

TI
C

LE
 7

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 B
U

D
G

E
TS

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
TI

O
N

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d
D

E
P

T 
R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

FY
23

 W
A

R
R

 C
O

M
M

C
O

D
E

D
E

P
A

R
TM

E
N

T
20

21
/2

02
2

20
22

/2
02

3
R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

S

0
1
-4

2
3
-1

S
N

O
W

 &
 I
C

E
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
1
1
0
,4

6
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
0
,4

6
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
0
,4

6
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

2
3
-2

S
N

O
W

 &
 I
C

E
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

1
8
2
,9

7
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
8
2
,9

7
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
8
2
,9

7
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

2
9
3
,4

3
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
9
3
,4

3
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
9
3
,4

3
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

2
4
-2

S
T

R
E

E
T

 L
IG

H
T

IN
G

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
1
0
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
2
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
2
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

2
6
-1

E
Q

U
IP

 R
E

P
A

IR
/M

A
IN

T
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
1
5
2
,2

8
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
3
,9

7
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
7
,0

4
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

2
6
-2

E
Q

U
IP

 R
E

P
A

IR
/M

A
IN

T
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

2
9
3
,5

1
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
9
3
,5

1
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
9
3
,5

1
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

4
4
5
,7

9
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
4
7
,4

9
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
4
5
0
,5

5
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

2
9
-2

S
ID

E
W

A
L
K

S
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

3
5
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
5
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
5
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

3
3
-1

S
O

L
ID

 W
A

S
T

E
 D

IS
P

O
S

A
L
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
2
0
4
,4

4
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
3
0
,9

6
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
3
5
,5

8
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

3
3
-2

S
O

L
ID

 W
A

S
T

E
 D

IS
P

O
S

A
L
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

4
0
4
,7

3
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
9
0
,2

3
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
9
0
,2

3
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

6
0
9
,1

7
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
2
1
,1

9
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
2
5
,8

1
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

9
1
-1

C
E

M
E

T
E

R
Y

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
1
6
4
,5

8
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
6
8
,3

9
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
7
1
,7

4
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-4

9
1
-2

C
E

M
E

T
E

R
Y

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
3
5
,6

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
5
,6

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
5
,6

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

 T
O

T
A

L
 -

 S
E

E
 P

E
R

P
 C

A
R

E
 C

R
E

D
IT

 B
E

L
O

W
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
0
0
,2

2
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
0
4
,0

3
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
0
7
,3

8
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

1
2
-1

H
E

A
L
T

H
-S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
7
9
,9

2
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
7
,4

2
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
9
,7

7
2

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

1
2
-2

H
E

A
L
T

H
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

6
7
,8

5
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
0
,8

2
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
0
,8

2
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
4
7
,7

7
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
8
8
,2

5
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
9
0
,5

9
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

4
1
-1

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
N

 A
G

IN
G

-P
E

R
S

O
N

N
E

L
2
1
4
,3

1
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
1
2
,7

3
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
1
6
,8

9
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

4
1
-2

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
N

 A
G

IN
G

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
3
3
,5

2
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
3
,9

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
3
,9

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

2
4
7
,8

3
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
4
6
,6

7
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
5
0
,8

3
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

4
3
-1

V
E

T
E

R
A

N
S

'-
S

A
L
A

R
IE

S
-

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
-

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
-

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

4
3
-2

V
E

T
E

R
A

N
S

'-
O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

 
5
6
,0

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
5
,8

7
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
5
,8

7
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

5
6
,0

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
5
,8

7
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
5
,8

7
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

9
9
-1

O
U

T
R

E
A

C
H

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
1
5
7
,7

6
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
7
,8

1
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
6
0
,9

6
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-5

9
9
-2

O
U

T
R

E
A

C
H

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
2
4
,0

2
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
4
,3

8
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
4
,3

8
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

1
8
1
,7

8
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
8
2
,1

9
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
8
5
,3

4
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

29



A
R

TI
C

LE
 7

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 B
U

D
G

E
TS

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
TI

O
N

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d
D

E
P

T 
R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

FY
23

 W
A

R
R

 C
O

M
M

C
O

D
E

D
E

P
A

R
TM

E
N

T
20

21
/2

02
2

20
22

/2
02

3
R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

S

0
1
-6

1
0
-1

L
IB

R
A

R
Y

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
5
5
4
,9

5
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
6
9
,4

8
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
8
0
,5

8
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-6

1
0
-2

L
IB

R
A

R
Y

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
2
1
9
,5

5
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
2
1
,1

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
2
1
,1

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

7
7
4
,5

0
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
7
9
0
,6

3
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
8
0
1
,7

2
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-6

3
0
-1

P
A

R
K

 &
 R

E
C

R
E

A
T

IO
N

-S
A

L
A

R
IE

S
2
5
3
,0

3
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
5
4
,6

5
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
2
5
9
,7

2
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-6

3
0
-2

P
A

R
K

 &
 R

E
C

R
E

A
T

IO
N

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
5
1
,9

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
1
,9

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
5
1
,9

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T

O
T

A
L

3
0
4
,9

3
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
0
6
,5

5
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
3
1
1
,6

2
5

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-6

5
0
-2

H
IS

T
O

R
IC

A
L
 C

O
M

M
IS

S
IO

N
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

1
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-6

9
3
-2

M
E

M
O

R
IA

L
 D

A
Y

/V
E

T
E

R
A

N
S

 D
A

Y
 -

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
1
,8

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
,8

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
,8

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-6

9
9
-2

A
R

T
S

/C
U

L
T

U
R

A
L
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
6
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
6
,5

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-9

9
7
-2

R
E

S
E

R
V

E
 F

U
N

D
1
5
0
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
5
0
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
7
0
,0

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

TO
TA

L 
TO

W
N

 D
EP

A
R

TM
EN

TS
1
2
,1

9
4
,2

5
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
2
,6

9
7
,0

3
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
2
,7

1
7
,0

3
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-9

9
6
-2

TO
TA

L 
ST

A
B

IL
IZ

A
TI

O
N

70
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
20

0,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
 

70
0,

00
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

0
1
-7

1
0
-2

T
O

W
N

 D
E

B
T

-P
R

IN
C

IP
A

L
4
,7

4
8
,5

4
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
,9

5
8
,2

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
,9

5
8
,2

0
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-7

5
1
-2

T
O

W
N

 D
E

B
T

-I
N

T
E

R
E

S
T

1
,4

8
9
,4

5
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,3

1
2
,0

7
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,3

1
2
,0

7
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

TO
TA

L 
D

EB
T 

PA
YM

EN
TS

6
,2

3
8
,0

0
1

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

5
,2

7
0
,2

7
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

5
,2

7
0
,2

7
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-3

0
1
-2

R
E

G
IO

N
A

L
 V

O
C

 S
C

H
O

O
L
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IO

N
S

1
5
5
,2

4
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
3
,0

2
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
1
4
3
,0

2
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

0
1
-3

0
0
-1

S
C

H
O

O
L
-P

E
R

S
O

N
N

E
L

3
1
,8

2
3
,6

8
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
3
,0

1
4
,9

3
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

0
1
-3

0
0
-2

S
C

H
O

O
L
 A

D
M

IN
IS

T
R

A
T

IO
N

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

S
6
,5

2
4
,5

4
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

6
,4

9
2
,0

1
4

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 *
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

TO
TA

L 
TO

W
N

 S
C

H
O

O
LS

3
8
,3

4
8
,2

2
9

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
9
,7

0
6
,9

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
9
,5

0
6
,9

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
9
,7

0
6
,9

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  

30



A
R

TI
C

LE
 7

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 B
U

D
G

E
TS

O
R

G
A

N
IZ

A
TI

O
N

A
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

d
D

E
P

T 
R

E
Q

U
E

S
T

FY
23

 W
A

R
R

 C
O

M
M

C
O

D
E

D
E

P
A

R
TM

E
N

T
20

21
/2

02
2

20
22

/2
02

3
R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

S

S
 U

 M
 M

 A
 R

 Y
TO

TA
L 

TO
W

N
 &

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

E
M

P
LO

Y
E

E
 B

E
N

E
FI

TS
9
,1

5
3
,9

8
4

$
 

9
,8

2
4
,3

6
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

9
,8

2
4
,3

6
7

$
 

TO
TA

L 
TO

W
N

 D
E

P
A

R
TM

E
N

TS
1
2
,1

9
4
,2

5
3

$
 

1
2
,6

9
7
,0

3
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
2
,7

1
7
,0

3
7

$
 

TO
TA

L 
S

TA
B

IL
IZ

A
TI

O
N

7
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

2
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

7
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

TO
TA

L 
D

E
B

T 
P

A
Y

M
E

N
TS

6
,2

3
8
,0

0
1

$
 

5
,2

7
0
,2

7
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

5
,2

7
0
,2

7
0

$
 

TO
TA

L 
R

E
G

IO
N

A
L 

V
O

C
 S

C
H

O
O

L
1
5
5
,2

4
0

$
 

1
4
3
,0

2
3

$
 

1
4
3
,0

2
3

$
 

TO
TA

L 
S

C
H

O
O

LS
3
8
,3

4
8
,2

2
9

$
 

3
9
,7

0
6
,9

4
8

$
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
9
,5

0
6
,9

4
8

$
 

TO
TA

L 
O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 B

U
D

G
E

T
66

,7
89

,7
07

$
 

67
,8

41
,6

45
$ 

   
   

   
  

68
,1

61
,6

45
$

 

LE
S

S
: C

E
M

E
TE

R
Y

- P
E

R
P

 C
A

R
E

 C
R

E
D

IT
1
5
,0

0
0

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 W

A
T 

E
N

T 
FD

 IN
D

IR
 C

O
S

TS
 E

FF
 F

Y
23

1
,9

6
7
,9

3
6

$
 

1
,8

2
5
,6

2
7

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
,8

2
5
,6

2
7

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 S

E
W

 E
N

T 
FD

 IN
D

IR
 C

O
S

TS
 E

FF
 F

Y
23

5
4
8
,1

6
9

$
 

4
7
2
,6

5
3

$
 

4
7
2
,6

5
3

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 P

E
N

S
IO

N
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

 F
U

N
D

7
5
,0

0
0

$
 

2
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

2
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 U

N
E

X
P

E
N

D
E

D
 C

O
U

N
TY

 R
E

TI
R

E
M

E
N

T
5
5
,4

4
5

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 O

V
E

R
LA

Y
 S

U
R

P
LU

S
-

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 S

E
W

 B
E

TT
 S

TA
B

IL
IZ

A
TI

O
N

 F
U

N
D

4
0
,9

9
1

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
S

TA
B

IL
IZ

A
TI

O
N

 F
U

N
D

1
6
3
,0

0
0

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 B

O
N

D
 P

R
E

M
IU

M
 S

A
W

M
IL

L 
B

R
O

O
K

5
6
2

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 B

O
N

D
 P

R
E

M
IU

M
 J

U
N

E
 '0

7
1
,7

5
1

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 B

O
N

D
 P

R
E

M
IU

M
 R

E
D

 G
A

TE
 F

A
R

M
1
,9

8
3

$
 

1
,8

3
3

$
 

1
,8

3
3

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 B

O
N

D
 P

R
E

M
IU

M
 H

S
 F

IE
LD

 R
E

N
O

V
A

TI
O

N
3
,0

0
0

$
 

3
,0

0
0

$
 

3
,0

0
0

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 B

O
N

D
 P

R
E

M
IU

M
 T

O
W

N
 G

A
R

A
G

E
 S

O
LA

R
 A

R
R

A
Y

3
,6

8
3

$
 

3
,6

8
3

$
 

3
,6

8
3

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
E

E
 C

A
S

H
 F

O
R

 O
P

E
B

4
2
,5

0
0

$
 

5
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

5
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
E

E
 C

A
S

H
 F

O
R

 S
TA

B
IL

IZ
A

TI
O

N
7
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

2
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

7
0
0
,0

0
0

$
 

LE
S

S
: U

S
E

 O
F 

S
C

H
O

O
L 

P
R

O
P

E
R

TY
 R

E
V

O
LV

IN
G

-8
50

3
0
,0

0
0

$
 

3
0
,0

0
0

$
 

3
0
,0

0
0

$
 

LE
S

S
: U

S
E

 O
F 

A
LS

 R
E

V
O

LV
IN

G
 F

U
N

D
1
5
0
,0

0
0

$
 

2
4
5
,0

0
0

$
 

2
4
5
,0

0
0

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 T

R
A

N
S

P
O

R
TA

TI
O

N
 G

R
A

N
T 

-
$

 
5
3
5

$
 

5
3
5

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 M

S
B

A
 B

A
N

 IN
T 

R
E

IM
B

1
2
,5

8
2

$
 

4
,1

9
4

$
 

4
,1

9
4

$
 

LE
S

S
: F

R
O

M
 M

S
B

A
 G

R
 T

O
 O

FF
S

E
T 

S
C

H
 D

E
B

T
1
,0

0
3
,5

3
5

$
 

5
8
3
,5

3
5

$
 

5
8
3
,5

3
5

$
 

TO
TA

L 
O

TH
E

R
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

 S
O

U
R

C
E

4
,8

1
5
,1

3
7

$
 

4
,0

7
0
,0

6
0

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

4
,5

7
0
,0

6
0

$
 

N
E

T 
O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

P
P

R
O

P
R

IA
TI

O
N

61
,9

74
,5

70
$

 
63

,7
71

,5
85

$ 
   

   
   

  
63

,5
91

,5
85

$
 

31



ArWiFle �� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR WUDQVIHU D VXP RI PRQH\ UHFHLYHG IURP WKH 
0DVVDFKXVHWWV 6FKRRO %XLOGLQJ $XWKRULW\ IRU UHLPEXUVHPHQWV IRU WKH 'DOH 6WUHHW )HDVLELOLW\ 
6WXG\� XQH[SHQGHG DSSURSULDWLRQ IXQGV� RU DYDLODEOH IXQGV� WR WKH 0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV &DSLWDO 
6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR 

SourFe AmounW

06%$ 5HLPEXUVHPHQWV IRU 'DOH 6WUHHW 3URMHFW �����������
8QH[SHQGHG $SSURSULDWLRQ )XQGV� 

Town Meeting Article General Ledger 
$70 ���� $UWLFOH �� ������������� �����������
$70 ���� $UWLFOH �� ������������� ���������
$70 ���� $UWLFOH � ������������� ������
$70 ���� $UWLFOH � ������������� ���������
$70 ���� $UWLFOH �� ������������� ���������
$70 ���� $UWLFOH �� ������������� �������

ToWal ��77,��0��0

 �Board oI SeleFWmen� 

This article moves funds into the Municipal Buildings Stabilization fund from several sources. 
The reimbursements from the Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) are for expenses 
related to the Dale Street School feasibility study. The funding for the Feasibility Study was 
appropriated from the Municipal Building Stabilization Fund (MBSF) at the 2018 Annual Town 
Meeting and therefore any reimbursement must be transferred back to this fund. The unexpended 
appropriations are from former capital and municipal building projects that have been 
completed or no longer necessary. 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle �� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DSSURSULDWH D VXP RI PRQH\ DQG WUDQVIHU VDLG VXP 
IURP WKH 0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG FUHDWHG XQGHU $UWLFOH �� RI WKH ���� 
$QQXDO 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ IRU WKH SXUSRVH�V� DQG DPRXQW�V� DV VHW RXW EHORZ� RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ 
UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  

FaFiliWy ProMeFW ReTuesW ReFommendaWion 

0HGILHOG +LJK 6FKRRO 3UHYHQWLYH 0DLQWHQDQFH � $+8
V  ��������� ��������� 
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0HGILHOG +LJK 6FKRRO &DUSHW 5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

0HGILHOG +LJK 6FKRRO 3UHYHQWLYH 0DLQWHQDQFH � 578
V  ��������� ��������� 

0HGILHOG +LJK 6FKRRO *\P�0LVF� /LJKWLQJ �IXQGHG LQ SDUW 
E\ D *UHHQ &RPPXQLWLHV *UDQW�  ��������  �������� 

0HGILHOG +LJK 6FKRRO /LJKWLQJ &RQWUROV �IXQGHG LQ SDUW 
E\ D *UHHQ &RPPXQLWLHV� ���������  ��������� 

%ODNH 0LGGOH 6FKRRO 3UHYHQWLYH 0DLQWHQDQFH � 578
V ���������  ��������� 

%ODNH 0LGGOH 6FKRRO &DUSHW 5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

%ODNH 0LGGOH 6FKRRO 9&7�)ORRULQJ 5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

%ODNH 0LGGOH 6FKRRO %RLOHU 5HSODFHPHQW ����������  ���������� 

'DOH 6WUHHW 6FKRRO 'XFW &OHDQLQJ ���������  ���������

'DOH 6WUHHW 6FKRRO &HLOLQJ 7LOH 5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

'DOH 6WUHHW 6FKRRO $VEHVWRV )ORRULQJ 
$EDWHPHQW�5HSODFHPHQW ����������  ���������� 

'DOH 6WUHHW 6FKRRO (OHFWULFDO %UDQFK &LUFXLW 7HVWLQJ ��������� ����

'DOH 6WUHHW 6FKRRO ,QWHULRU 'RRUV DQG /RFNV 
5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ���������

'DOH 6WUHHW 6FKRRO %ULFN )DoDGH (QJLQHHULQJ ����������   ����

'DOH 6WUHHW 6FKRRO )URQW 3RUWLFR 5HSDLU ����������  ���������

:KHHORFN 6FKRRO 3UHYHQWLYH 0DLQWHQDQFH ± )DQ &RLO 
8QLWV  ���������  ��������� 

:KHHORFN 6FKRRO 3UHYHQWLYH 0DLQWHQDQFH ± ([KDXVW 
)DQV ���������  ��������� 

:KHHORFN 6FKRRO )ORRULQJ � 9&7 $EDWHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

0HPRULDO 6FKRRO 6SOLW 6\VWHPV ��� 5HSODFHPHQW  ��������    �������� 

0HPRULDO 6FKRRO 9&7 )ORRULQJ 5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

0HPRULDO 6FKRRO 3UHYHQWLYH 0DLQWHQDQFH ± 578¶V  ��������   �������� 

'LVWULFW :LGH (TXLSPHQW 5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

7RZQ +DOO 0LVF� ([WHULRU )DoDGH 5HSDLUV ���������  ��������� 

7RZQ +DOO 'XFW &OHDQLQJ ���������  ��������� 

7RZQ +DOO &DUSHW 5HSODFHPHQW ���������    ��������� 
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3XEOLF 6DIHW\ %XLOGLQJ 5RRI (QJLQHHULQJ � 5HSDLUV ���������  ��������� 

3XEOLF 6DIHW\ %XLOGLQJ +HDWLQJ �&RROLQJ ,VVXHV  ���������  ��������� 

3XEOLF 6DIHW\ %XLOGLQJ 6HFXULW\ DQG &DPHUD 8SJUDGHV ���������  ��������� 

&RXQFLO RQ $JLQJ �WKH 
&(17(5� 0LVF� :LQGRZ�'RRU 5HSDLU ��������    �������� 

&RXQFLO RQ $JLQJ �WKH 
&(17(5� 

:RRG )ORRU VFUHHQHG DQG 
UHILQLVKHG  ��������    �������� 

/LEUDU\ (3'0 5RRI (QJLQHHULQJ ���������  ��������� 

/LEUDU\ 6HDODQW 5HSODFHPHQW ���������  ��������� 

$OO 7RZQ )DFLOLWLHV $'$ ,PSURYHPHQWV ���������  ��������� 

7RZQ DQG 6FKRROV (PHUJHQF\ 5HSDLU )XQG� ZLWK 
DSSURYDO RI WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ ����������  ���������� 

7RZQ DQG 6FKRROV 8SGDWH WKH )DFLOLWLHV &DSLWDO 3ODQ ���������  ��������� 

7RZQ DQG 6FKRROV 3URMHFW 0DQDJHPHQW 6HUYLFHV ���������  ��������� 

ToWal  ��,���,000�00 ��,���,000�00

�Board oI SeleFWmen�CapiWal BudJeW CommiWWee�SFKool CommiWWee�PermanenW PlanninJ 
and BuildinJ CommiWWee� 

TWO THIRDS VOTE REQUIRED 

In 2018, the Annual Town Meeting established a special purpose stabilization fund entitled, the 
“Municipal Buildings Capital Stabilization Fund.� Voters approved a dedicated override of 
$1 million for this fund in June 2018.   The purpose of this fund is to fund new construction, 
capital repairs and improvements to municipal buildings and structural and systemic 
components thereof. The projects listed above have been identified, reviewed and 
recommended by the Capital Budget Committee to be completed utilizing funding 
available in the dedicated Municipal Buildings Capital Stabilization Fund.  The School 
Committee, Board of Selectmen, DQG� WKH�Permanent Planning and Building Committee also 
reviewed and recommended projects for those facilities under their jurisdiction. Additional 
information about these projects can be found on the Town website: 

 https://www.town.medfield.net/1895/Municipal-Buildings-Stabilization-Fund  

WARRANT COMMITTEE WILL BE HEARD 
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ArWiFle �0� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR UDLVH DQG DSSURSULDWH DQG�RU WUDQVIHU IURP DYDLODEOH 
IXQGV� D VXP RI ����������� LQWR WKH GHVLJQDWHG &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ 
LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR� 

�CapiWal BudJeW CommiWWee� 

The 2021 Annual Town Meeting approved the creation of a special purpose stabilization fund 
entitled “The Capital Stabilization Fund.” The Capital Stabilization Fund can only be used to 
fund capital projects and the debt service related to capital projects, including equipment, 
vehicles, repairs to equipment and vehicles, public works improvements, and other non-
municipal building and non-school building capital projects. The $2,000,000 will be transferred 
from available certified free cash. 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle ��� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DSSURSULDWH D VXP RI PRQH\ WR SD\ FRVWV RI WKH FDSLWDO 
SURMHFWV GHVFULEHG EHORZ� LQFOXGLQJ DOO FRVWV LQFLGHQWDO DQG UHODWHG WKHUHWR� WR GHWHUPLQH ZKHWKHU 
WKLV DSSURSULDWLRQ VKDOO EH UDLVHG E\ ERUURZLQJ� WD[HV� WUDQVIHUV� JUDQWV DQG�RU RWKHUZLVH� RU GR RU 
DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  

FY202� CapiWal BudJeW 

DeparWmenW ReTuesW ReFommended 
AmounW ReFommended SourFe 

)LUH 
/HDVH�3XUFKDVH SD\PHQW IRU QHZ 
)LUH (QJLQH �OHDVHG LQ )LVFDO <HDU 
����� 

������� )<���� 7D[ /HY\ 

3ROLFH 
/HDVH�3XUFKDVH SD\PHQW IRU WKUHH 
QHZ SROLFH YHKLFOHV �OHDVHG LQ 
)LVFDO <HDU ����� 

������� )<���� 7D[ /HY\ 

)DFLOLWLHV 9HKLFOH UHSODFHPHQW ������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

,7 6FKRRO ,QIRUPDWLRQ 7HFKQRORJ\ �������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

,7 7RZQ ,7 8SJUDGHV ������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

)LUH 3RUWDEOH 5DGLR (TXLSPHQW ������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

)LUH $('
V ������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

3ROLFH 3ROLFH YHKLFOH ������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

'3: )URQW (QG /RDGHU �������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 
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'3: 6NLG 6WHHU �������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

'3: )RUG )��� ������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

'3: 
3DYHPHQW 
0DQDJHPHQW 

3DYHPHQW 0DQDJHPHQW DQG 
,PSURYHPHQW SURMHFWV �������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

'3: /DQGILOO FORVH RXW ������� &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 

3DUNV DQG 
5HFUHDWLRQ 1HZ PRZHU ������� 3DUNV DQG 5HFUHDWLRQ 

5HYROYLQJ )XQG 

:DWHU :DWHU 0DLQ 5HSODFHPHQW 6WXG\ � 
+\GUDXOLF 0RGHO �������� :DWHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 

)UHH &DVK 

:DWHU )RUG )��� ������� :DWHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 
)UHH &DVK 

:DWHU 6&$'$ ,PSURYHPHQWV �������� :DWHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 
)UHH &DVK 

:DWHU :DWHU 0DLQ 5HSODFHPHQW 
(QJLQHHULQJ �������� :DWHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 

)UHH &DVK 

6HZHU ,	, $VVHVVPHQW �������� 6HZHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 
)UHH &DVK 

6HZHU 6&$'$ ,PSURYHPHQWV �������� 6HZHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 
)UHH &DVK 

6HZHU :DVWHZDWHU 7UHDWPHQW 3ODQW 
,PSURYHPHQWV �������� 6HZHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 

)UHH &DVK 

6HZHU &KDUOHV 5LYHU ,QWHUFHSWRU 
$VVHVVPHQW ������� 6HZHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG 

)UHH &DVK 

ToWal �2,0�7,��� 

To be Iunded by: 

)<���� 7D[ /HY\ ��������
&DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG ����������
3DUNV DQG 5HFUHDWLRQ 5HYROYLQJ )XQG �������
:DWHU (QWHUSULVH )UHH &DVK ��������
6HZHU (QWHUSULVH )UHH &DVK ��������

ToWal �2,0�7,���
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�CapiWal BudJeW CommiWWee � ParNs and ReFreaWion Commission � Board oI WaWer and 
SeZeraJe� 

TWO-THIRDS VOTE REQUIRED 

The 2021 Annual Town Meeting created the dedicated “Capital Stabilization Fund” which 
began the process of setting aside funds dedicated to capital expenses. The first step in this 
process occurred in FY2020 with the adoption of the five-year capital improvement plan (CIP). 
The FY2023 Capital Budget requests are included in the five year CIP that was adopted by the 
Capital Budget Committee and are consistent with the Town’s financial policies. This year’s 
requests are funded from multiple sources including the Capital Stabilization Fund, Parks and 
Recreation Revolving Fund, and the Water and Sewer Enterprise Funds. As was true in FY2022, 
if these capital items are deemed allowable expenses under the Town’s American Rescue Plan 
Act stimulus funding, that will be utilized first before the funds from the Capital Stabilization 
Fund.  

The Board of Water and Sewerage has recommended the project requests for the Water and 
Sewer Departments in collaboration with DPW Director Maurice Goulet. The Board of Water 
and Sewerage also develops a long-term capital plan that is incorporated into the Board’s water 
and sewer rate model.  

Additional information is available on the Town’s website here: 
https://www.town.medfield.net/280/Capital-Budget-Committee   

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle �2�  7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR UDLVH� DSSURSULDWH� RU WUDQVIHU IURP DYDLODEOH IXQGV 
WKH VXP RI PRQH\ IRU WKH :DWHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG DQG WKH 6HZHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG DV IROORZV� RU GR 
RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR� 

Water Enterprise Fund Direct Costs: 

E[pense FY202� AmounW 
6DODULHV �������� 
2SHUDWLRQV �������� 
(PHUJHQF\ 5HVHUYH )XQG ������� 
&DSLWDO 2XWOD\ �������� 

ToWal ��,�7�,��� 

Water Enterprise Fund Indirect Costs: 

E[pense FY202� AmounW 
'HEW 6HUYLFH ���������� 
6DODULHV� %HQHILWV� )DFLOLWLHV� 23(% DQG RWKHU LQGLUHFW FRVWV �������� 

ToWal ��,�2�,�27 

WaWer EnWerprise Fund ToWal: ��,�0�,77� 
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Sewer Enterprise Fund Direct Costs: 

E[pense FY202� AmounW 
6DODULHV �������� 
2SHUDWLRQV �������� 
(PHUJHQF\ 5HVHUYH )XQG ������� 
,QILOWUDWLRQ DQG ,QIORZ ������� 
&DSLWDO 2XWOD\ �������� 

ToWal ��,7��,��� 

Sewer Enterprise Fund Indirect Costs: 

E[pense FY202� AmounW 
'HEW 6HUYLFH �������� 
6DODULHV� %HQHILWV� )DFLOLWLHV� DQG RWKHU LQGLUHFW FRVWV �������� 

ToWal ��72,��� 

SeZer EnWerprise Fund WoWal: �2,2��,��� 

$QG IXUWKHU WKDW WKH DERYH OLVWHG DSSURSULDWLRQV EH IXQGHG DV IROORZV�  

:DWHU )HHV IRU 6HUYLFH �8VHU )HHV� ���������� 
:DWHU $YDLODEOH )XQGV ������ 
:DWHU )UHH &DVK �������� 

WaWer EnWerprise Fund ToWal ��,�0�,77� 

6HZHU )HHV IRU 6HUYLFH �8VHU )HHV�  ���������� 
6HZHU $YDLODEOH )XQGV ������ 
6HZHU )UHH &DVK �������� 

SeZer EnWerprise Fund ToWal �2,2��,��� 

WaWer and SeZer EnWerprise Funds ToWal ��,�20,��� 

�WaWer and SeZer Board�DPW DireFWor� 

The Water and Sewer Enterprise Funds were created in 1990 and allows each Enterprise Fund 
to account separately for all financial activities associated with the delivery of water and sewer 
services to the Town. The Enterprise Fund enabling statute provides that enterprise revenues 
may only be used for enterprise related expenses� A full copy of the water and sewer budget 
breakdown is included at the end of the warrant for your review. 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 
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ArWiFle ���  7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR UDLVH DQG DSSURSULDWH� WUDQVIHU IURP )<���� 
DYDLODEOH IXQGV� RU RWKHUZLVH SURYLGH D VXP RI PRQH\ IRU WKH SXUSRVH RI SD\LQJ WKH SULRU \HDU 
ELOOV LQFXUUHG LQ )LVFDO <HDU ���� LQ WKH DPRXQW RI �������� LQ )LVFDO <HDU ���� LQ WKH DPRXQWV 
RI �������� �������� DQG ������� DQG LQ )LVFDO <HDU ���� LQ WKH DPRXQWV RI �������� ���������� 
������� DQG ��������� RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR 

�Board oI SeleFWmen� 

Four- Fifths Vote Required 

The above bills were not received until after the close of the fiscal year for FY2019, FY2020 and 
in FY2021. Since the general ledger books have been closed on those fiscal years, it is now 
necessary to appropriate a total of $4,879.78 in order to provide payment on these expenditures. 
This requires a Town Meeting vote of 80%.  

ArWiFle ���  7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DPHQG WKH &RGH RI WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG &KDSWHU �� 
%RDUGV� &RPPLVVLRQV� &RPPLWWHHV� &RXQFLOV� $UWLFOH ,9 3HUPDQHQW 3ODQQLQJ DQG %XLOGLQJ 
&RPPLWWHH� � ����� 0XQLFLSDO )DFLOLWLHV WR SURYLGH IRU D 6FKRRO %XLOGLQJ &RPPLWWHH DV IROORZV� 

ArWiFle I9 
PermanenW PlanninJ and BuildinJ CommiWWee and SFKool BuildinJ CommiWWee 

� �0�20 

7KHUH VKDOO EH D 3HUPDQHQW 3ODQQLQJ DQG %XLOGLQJ &RPPLWWHH �KHUHLQDIWHU �&RPPLWWHH�� 
UHVSRQVLEOH IRU RYHUVHHLQJ WKH SODQQLQJ� SULRULWL]LQJ� GHVLJQ� DSSURYDOV� FRQVWUXFWLRQ� 
UHFRQVWUXFWLRQ� DOWHUDWLRQ RU HQODUJHPHQW RI DOO EXLOGLQJV RZQHG E\ WKH 7RZQ RU FRQVWUXFWHG RQ 
ODQG RZQHG� OHDVHG� RU RSHUDWHG E\ WKH 7RZQ� DV ZHOO DV D 6FKRRO %XLOGLQJ &RPPLWWHH 
UHVSRQVLEOH IRU VFKRRO SURMHFWV� DV SURYLGHG LQ 6XEVHFWLRQV 2�5� 

$� 7KH &RPPLWWHH VKDOO FRQVLVW RI ILYH PHPEHUV DSSRLQWHG E\ D PDMRULW\ YRWH RI WKH 7RZQ 
RI 0HGILHOG %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ� 

%� (DFK PHPEHU RI WKH &RPPLWWHH VKDOO EH D UHVLGHQW LQ WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG� 1R PHPEHU 
RI WKH &RPPLWWHH VKDOO EH D SDLG HPSOR\HH RI WKH 7RZQ� 

&� $PRQJ WKH PHPEHUV� WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ VKRXOG HQGHDYRU WR DSSRLQW D PHPEHU ZLWK 
H[SHUWLVH LQ DUFKLWHFWXUH� EXLOGLQJ HQJLQHHULQJ� FRPPHUFLDO RU PXQLFLSDO FRQVWUXFWLRQ� 
DQG�RU FRQVWUXFWLRQ ODZ�FRQWUDFWV� ,I YROXQWHHUV ZLWK WKLV H[SHUWLVH DUH QRW DYDLODEOH IRU 
DSSRLQWPHQW� WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ VKDOO KDYH WKH GLVFUHWLRQ WR DSSRLQW LQVWHDG DQ\ 
LQGLYLGXDO PHHWLQJ WKH TXDOLILFDWLRQV VHW IRUWK LQ 6XEVHFWLRQ %� 

'� 7KH 7RZQ $GPLQLVWUDWRU RU KLV�KHU DSSRLQWHG GHVLJQHH� WKH 7RZQ )DFLOLW\ 0DQDJHU DQG 
RQH PHPEHU RI WKH 7RZQ :DUUDQW &RPPLWWHH HDFK VKDOO EH DSSRLQWHG DV H[�RIILFLR 
PHPEHUV LQ DGGLWLRQ WR WKH ILYH�PHPEHU &RPPLWWHH� 
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(� &RPPLWWHH PHPEHUV VKDOO VHUYH D WHUP RI WKUHH \HDUV� 

 
)� ,I D &RPPLWWHH PHPEHU FKRRVHV WR UHVLJQ KLV RU KHU WHUP� WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ VKDOO 

DSSRLQW D UHSODFHPHQW WR FRPSOHWH WKH XQH[SLUHG SRUWLRQ RI WKDW WHUP� ([SLULQJ WHUPV 
VKDOO HQG RQ -XQH �� RI HDFK FDOHQGDU \HDU� $ PHPEHU PD\ KROG KLV RU KHU VHDW DIWHU KLV 
RU KHU WHUP H[SLUHV XQWLO D VXFFHVVRU LV TXDOLILHG� 
 

*� 7KH &RPPLWWHH VKDOO KDYH VXSHUYLVRU\ DXWKRULW\ DQG RYHUVLJKW IRU DOO SURMHFWV �RWKHU WKDQ 
DQ\ 6FKRRO 3URMHFW� WKDW IDOO XQGHU 0*/ F� ���� 0*/ F� ���$� 0*/ F� ��� � ��0� DQG 
0*/ F� �&� 7KH &RPPLWWHH PD\� ZLWK WKH FRQVHQW RI WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ� GHOHJDWH 
LWV DXWKRULW\ WR DQRWKHU JRYHUQLQJ ERDUG� FRPPLWWHH� FRPPLVVLRQ� RU 7RZQ RIILFLDO VKRXOG 
WKH &RPPLWWHH
V LQYROYHPHQW EH GHHPHG XQQHFHVVDU\� 
 

+� 7KH &RPPLWWHH� LQ FRQVXOWDWLRQ ZLWK WKH 7RZQ )DFLOLW\ 0DQDJHU� VKDOO EH UHVSRQVLEOH IRU 
DVVHVVLQJ WKH FXUUHQW FRQGLWLRQV RI DOO 7RZQ IDFLOLWLHV DQG SURMHFWLQJ WKHLU XVHIXO OLIH� 
 

,� 7KH &RPPLWWHH VKDOO EH UHVSRQVLEOH IRU SURMHFWLQJ WKH QHHG WR UHSODFH DQG�RU UHQRYDWH 
H[LVWLQJ IDFLOLWLHV DQG PDLQWDLQ D )DFLOLWLHV 0DVWHU 3ODQ ZLWK D SULRULWL]HG OLVW RI IXWXUH 
QHHGV� 
 

-� 7KH &RPPLWWHH� RU WKH 6%& �DV KHUHLQDIWHU GHILQHG�� DV DSSOLFDEOH� VKDOO� VXEMHFW WR 7RZQ 
0HHWLQJ SURMHFW DXWKRUL]DWLRQ DQG DSSURSULDWLRQ� FRQGXFW IHDVLELOLW\ VWXGLHV DQG ILQDO 
GHVLJQV� RYHUVHH FRQVWUXFWLRQ RI SURMHFWV� SURFXUH SURMHFW PDQDJHPHQW �LI UHTXLUHG�� 
SURFXUH GHVLJQ� DUFKLWHFWXUDO DQG HQJLQHHULQJ VHUYLFHV DV LW GHHPV QHFHVVDU\ RU DV 
UHTXLUHG E\ ODZ� 
 

.� 3ULRU WR FRPPHQFHPHQW RI D SURMHFW RU IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\� WKH UHOHYDQW XVHU GHSDUWPHQW 
VKDOO GHVLJQDWH XS WR WZR SHRSOH WR VHUYH DV H[ RIILFLR PHPEHUV WR VXSSRUW WKH FRPSOHWLRQ 
RI WKH SURMHFW RU IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\ DQG UHSUHVHQW WKH QHHGV RI WKDW GHSDUWPHQW� 
 

/� $Q\ XVHU GHSDUWPHQW VHHNLQJ WR FRQVWUXFW� UHFRQVWUXFW� DOWHU RU HQODUJH D EXLOGLQJ XQGHU 
LWV MXULVGLFWLRQ VKDOO ILOH D SURMHFW DSSOLFDWLRQ ZLWK WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ� LI WKH %RDUG RI 
6HOHFWPHQ GHWHUPLQHV WKDW WKH SURMHFW VKRXOG SURFHHG� LW VKDOO UHIHU WKH DSSOLFDWLRQ WR WKH 
&RPPLWWHH� RU LQ WKH FDVH RI D 6FKRRO 3URMHFW� VKDOO LQLWLDWH WKH IRUPDWLRQ RI WKH 6%& LQ 
DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK 6HFWLRQ 3 KHUHRI� 7KH &RPPLWWHH� RU WKH 6%&� DV DSSOLFDEOH� VKDOO PHHW 
ZLWK WKH DSSOLFDQW GHSDUWPHQW DQG LI WKH SURMHFW LV GHHPHG YLDEOH E\ WKH &RPPLWWHH� RU 
WKH 6%&� DV DSSOLFDEOH� VKDOO SUHVHQW LWV ILQGLQJV WR WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ IRU DSSURYDO 
WR VWDUW D IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\� 
 

0� ,I� DIWHU WKH FRPSOHWLRQ RI D IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\� LW LV GHHPHG E\ WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ WKDW 
WKH SURSRVHG FRQVWUXFWLRQ SURMHFW LV QHFHVVDU\� WKH &RPPLWWHH� RU WKH 6%&� DV DSSOLFDEOH� 
VKDOO FRQGXFW WKH ILQDO GHVLJQ SURFHVV VXEMHFW WR 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ DSSURYDO RI DOO IXQGLQJ 
DQG UHYLHZ RI SURMHFWHG EXGJHWV ZLWK WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ DQG :DUUDQW &RPPLWWHH� 
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1� 7KH 3HUPDQHQW 3ODQQLQJ DQG %XLOGLQJ &RPPLWWHH VKDOO UHSRUW LWV SURJUHVV RQ DOO FDSLWDO 

SURMHFWV RQ DQ DV�QHHGHG EDVLV RU DV UHTXHVWHG E\ WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ�  
 

2� :LWK UHVSHFW WR HDFK 6FKRRO 3URMHFW� WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKLV 6HFWLRQ ����� VKDOO EH 
RYHUVHHQ E\ D 6FKRRO %XLOGLQJ &RPPLWWHH �KHUHLQDIWHU �6%&���LQ OLHX RI WKH &RPPLWWHH��  
7KH 6%& VKDOO EH UHVSRQVLEOH IRU RYHUVHHLQJ WKH SODQQLQJ� SULRULWL]LQJ� GHVLJQ� DSSURYDOV� 
FRQVWUXFWLRQ� UHFRQVWUXFWLRQ� DGGLWLRQ RU HQODUJHPHQW RI DQ\ VFKRRO EXLOGLQJ RZQHG RU WR 
EH RZQHG E\ WKH 7RZQ �HDFK D ³6FKRRO 3URMHFW´��  7KH 6%& VKDOO KDYH VXSHUYLVRU\ 
DXWKRULW\ DQG RYHUVLJKW IRU DOO 6FKRRO 3URMHFWV WKDW IDOO XQGHU 0*/ F� ���� 0*/ F� ���$� 
0*/ F� ��� � ��0� DQG 0*/ F� �&�   
 

3� :LWK UHVSHFW WR HDFK 6FKRRO 3URMHFW� WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI 6HFWLRQ ������$���)� VKDOO EH 
VXSHUVHGHG ZLWK WKH IROORZLQJ�   
 
�� 6%& &RPSRVLWLRQ�  
 

D� 7KH 6%& VKDOO FRQVLVW RI WZHOYH ���� YRWLQJ PHPEHUV DQG DW OHDVW WKUHH ��� QRQ�
YRWLQJ PHPEHUV�  

 
E� 9RWLQJ 0HPEHUV� $OO YRWLQJ PHPEHUV RI WKH 6%& �RU DQ\ VXEFRPPLWWHH 

HVWDEOLVKHG WKHUHXQGHU� VKDOO EH 0HGILHOG UHVLGHQWV DQG VKDOO QRW EH HPSOR\HHV RI 
WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG�  7KH YRWLQJ PHPEHUV VKDOO EH DSSRLQWHG DV IROORZV�  

L� 7KH 6FKRRO &RPPLWWHH VKDOO DSSRLQW IRXU ��� YRWLQJ PHPEHUV WR WKH 6%&� 
7ZR DSSRLQWPHQWV ZLOO EH FXUUHQW 6FKRRO &RPPLWWHH PHPEHUV ZKRVH 
WHUPV DUH QRW FRWHUPLQRXV� 7ZR DGGLWLRQDO DSSRLQWPHQWV ZLOO EH 0HGILHOG 
UHVLGHQWV ZLWK SHUWLQHQW H[SHULHQFH LQ HGXFDWLRQ� LI SRVVLEOH� 

LL� 7KH 7RZQ 0RGHUDWRU VKDOO DSSRLQW IRXU ��� YRWLQJ PHPEHUV WR WKH 6%&� 
2QH DSSRLQWPHQW ZLOO EH D FXUUHQW :DUUDQW &RPPLWWHH PHPEHU� VHOHFWHG 
E\ WKH :DUUDQW &RPPLWWHH� 2QH DSSRLQWPHQW ZLOO EH D 0HGILHOG UHVLGHQW 
RYHU VL[W\�ILYH ���� \HDUV RI DJH� 7ZR DSSRLQWPHQWV ZLOO EH UHVLGHQWV DW 
ODUJH�   

LLL� 7KH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ VKDOO DSSRLQW IRXU ��� YRWLQJ PHPEHUV WR WKH 
6%&� 2QH DSSRLQWPHQW ZLOO EH D FXUUHQW 3ODQQLQJ %RDUG PHPEHU� VHOHFWHG 
E\ WKH 3ODQQLQJ %RDUG WR UHSUHVHQW WKH 3ODQQLQJ %RDUG¶V LQWHUHVWV� 
LQFOXGLQJ� ZLWKRXW OLPLWDWLRQ� WKH LQWHUHVWV RI WKH 7RZQ�:LGH 0DVWHU 3ODQ� 
7KUHH ��� DSSRLQWPHQWV ZLOO EH UHVLGHQWV ZLWK H[SHUWLVH LQ SHUWLQHQW DUHDV 
VXFK DV DUFKLWHFWXUH� EXLOGLQJ HQJLQHHULQJ� FRPPHUFLDO RU PXQLFLSDO 
FRQVWUXFWLRQ� DQG�RU FRQVWUXFWLRQ ODZ�FRQWUDFWV� DW OHDVW RQH ��� RI ZKLFK 
DSSRLQWHHV VKDOO KDYH H[SHUWLVH LQ HQHUJ\�VXVWDLQDELOLW\ PHDVXUHV 
�LQFOXGLQJ NQRZOHGJH RI 0HGILHOG¶V HQHUJ\ JRDOV WR PHHW 1HW =HUR�� 1R 
FXUUHQW PHPEHU RI WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ PD\ EH DSSRLQWHG WR WKH 6%&� 
H[FHSW DV SURYLGHG LQ VXESDUDJUDSK �F��LY� EHORZ�  

 
F� 1RQ�9RWLQJ 0HPEHUV� 7KH IROORZLQJ LQGLYLGXDOV ZLOO EH H[�RIILFLR� QRQ�YRWLQJ 

PHPEHUV RI WKH 6%&�  
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L� 7KH 6XSHULQWHQGHQW RI 6FKRROV DQG�RU KLV�KHU DSSRLQWHG GHVLJQHH� 
LL� 7KH EXLOGLQJ 3ULQFLSDO�V� GLUHFWO\ DIIHFWHG E\ WKH 6FKRRO 3URMHFW�  

LLL� 7KH 7RZQ $GPLQLVWUDWRU� LQ FRQVXOWDWLRQ ZLWK WKH DSSURSULDWH 7RZQ 
GHSDUWPHQWV �RWKHU WKDQ WKH 6FKRRO 'HSDUWPHQW� DQG�RU KLV�KHU DSSRLQWHG 
GHVLJQHH�  

LY� 6XFK DGGLWLRQDO PHPEHU�V� WR EH DSSRLQWHG E\ WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ� 
LQFOXGLQJ� ZLWKRXW OLPLWDWLRQ� D FXUUHQW PHPEHU RI WKH %RDUG RI 
6HOHFWPHQ� LI DQG WR WKH H[WHQW WKH VDPH EHFRPH UHTXLUHG LQ RUGHU WR 
REWDLQ IXQGLQJ XQGHU 0*/ F� ��%�   

G� ([FHSW DV SURYLGHG LQ VXESDUDJUDSK �H� EHORZ� WKH WHUP RI HDFK PHPEHU¶V 
DSSRLQWPHQW VKDOO H[SLUH XSRQ WKH FRPSOHWLRQ RU HDUOLHU WHUPLQDWLRQ RI WKH 
DSSOLFDEOH 6FKRRO 3URMHFW�   

H� ,I DQ 6%& PHPEHU¶V WHUP DV DQ HOHFWHG RU DSSRLQWHG RIILFLDO H[SLUHV RU VXFK 
PHPEHU FKRRVHV WR UHVLJQ IURP WKHLU DSSRLQWPHQW� WKH DSSRLQWLQJ DXWKRULW\ ZKR 
LQLWLDOO\ VHOHFWHG VXFK PHPEHU ZLOO EH UHVSRQVLEOH IRU VHOHFWLQJ D PHPEHU IRU WKH 
EDODQFH RI WKH 6FKRRO 3URMHFW�  

�� 3URFHGXUDO 5HTXLUHPHQWV�  

D� $ PLQLPXP RI VHYHQ ��� YRWLQJ PHPEHUV RI WKH 6%& VKDOO EH SUHVHQW DW DQ\ 
PHHWLQJ WR FRQVWLWXWH D TXRUXP� 

E� $OO DFWLRQV RI WKH 6%& VKDOO UHTXLUH D YRWH RI DJUHHPHQW E\ D PLQLPXP RI WZR�
WKLUGV �� RI ��� RI WKH YRWLQJ PHPEHUV RI WKH 6%&�   

F� $OO PHHWLQJV �LQFOXGLQJ VXEFRPPLWWHH PHHWLQJV� VKDOO EH VXEMHFW WR WKH 2SHQ 
0HHWLQJ /DZ� 0*/ F� ��$ � ������ DQG PLQXWHV VKDOO EH WDNHQ�  :LWK WKH 
H[FOXVLRQ RI VXEFRPPLWWHH PHHWLQJV �IRU ZKLFK WKH VXEFRPPLWWHH VKDOO EH 
UHVSRQVLEOH IRU WDNLQJ PLQXWHV�� WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG VKDOO SURYLGH D &OHUN �WKH 
FRVW RI ZKLFK VKDOO EH IXQGHG E\ WKH 6FKRRO 'HSDUWPHQW¶V EXGJHW� WR WDNH PLQXWHV 
RI WKH PHHWLQJ DQG WR HQGHDYRU WR UHFRUG �DXGLR RU YLGHR� WKH PHHWLQJ�  7KH 
PLQXWHV DQG UHFRUGLQJV VKDOO EH DYDLODEOH WR WKH SXEOLF RQ WKH 6FKRRO 
'HSDUWPHQW¶V ZHESDJH WKURXJKRXW WKH GXUDWLRQ RI WKH 6FKRRO 3URMHFW�   

4� 7KH 6%& VKDOO KROG SHULRGLF SXEOLF KHDULQJV WR VROLFLW 7RZQ UHVLGHQWV¶ IHHGEDFN DERXW 
WKH 6FKRRO 3URMHFW� DGGUHVVLQJ WKH 6FKRRO 3URMHFW VFKHGXOH� VFRSH DQG HVWLPDWHG FRVW 
UDQJH� LQFOXGLQJ� ZLWKRXW OLPLWDWLRQ� RQH ��� SXEOLF KHDULQJ IRFXVHG RQ VLWH VHOHFWLRQ LQ 
DQ\ FDVH ZKHUH WKH 6FKRRO 3URMHFW LV WR EH ORFDWHG RQ D QHZ VLWH� SULRU WR ILQDOL]LQJ WKH 
VLWH VHOHFWLRQ GHFLVLRQ�   

5� 7KH 6%& VKDOO UHSRUW LWV SURJUHVV RQ DOO 6FKRRO 3URMHFWV� D PLQLPXP RI RQFH HYHU\ ��� 
PRQWKV GXULQJ WKH GXUDWLRQ RI VXFK SURMHFW� WR WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ DQG WKH 6FKRRO 
&RPPLWWHH�         
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2U GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR� 

�SFKool BuildinJ CommiWWee BylaZ ReYieZ CommiWWee� 

A successful citizen’s petition article at the 2021 Annual Town Meeting requested that a  
committee be formed to review and reconcile the Medfield School Committee Policy and the 
Medfield Permanent Planning and Building Committee bylaw to determine if a new or amended 
bylaw is necessary to address the appointment of members to the next School 
Building  Committee. The Town Moderator appointed a seven-member committee to review�
DQG�Sresent an updated bylaw to Town Meeting.  

WARRANT COMMITTEE WILL BE HEARD 

ArWiFle ��� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR SURSRVH DPHQGPHQWV WR WKH 7RZQ &KDUWHU� WR EH 
VXEPLWWHG WR WKH YRWHUV DW WKH QH[W DQQXDO WRZQ PHHWLQJ IRU WKH HOHFWLRQ RI RIILFHUV� IRU WKHLU 
DSSURYDO SXUVXDQW WR WKH +RPH 5XOH 3URFHGXUHV $FW� *�/� &KDSWHU ��%� 6HFWLRQV �� DQG ��� DV 
IROORZV� 

$PHQG $UWLFOH � 7KH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ� 
&DSWLRQ� &KDQJH ³7KH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³7KH 6HOHFW %RDUG´ 

6HFWLRQ ��� 6L]H� WHUP� HOHFWLRQ� YDFDQFLHV� 
&KDQJH ³%RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³6HOHFW %RDUG´ DQG ³6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³6HOHFW %RDUG 0HPEHU´ 

6HFWLRQ ��� 3RZHUV DQG 'XWLHV 
&KDQJH ³%RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³6HOHFW %RDUG´ 

6HFWLRQ ��� $SSRLQWPHQWV 
&KDQJH ³7KH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ DQG ³6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³6HOHFW %RDUG´ 

6HFWLRQ ��� )LVFDO 3URFHGXUHV 
&KDQJH ³7KH 6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³7KH 6HOHFW %RDUG´ 

$PHQG $UWLFOH � 7KH 7RZQ $GPLQLVWUDWRU 
6HFWLRQ ��� 'XWLHV DQG 5HVSRQVLELOLWLHV 
&KDQJH ³%RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ DQG ³6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³6HOHFW %RDUG´ 

6HFWLRQ ��� 5HVWULFWLRQ RQ IRUPHU 6HOHFWPHQ WDNLQJ SRVLWLRQ RI 7RZQ $GPLQLVWUDWRU 
&KDQJH ³6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³6HOHFW %RDUG 0HPEHU´ LQ FDSWLRQ DQG ³6HOHFWPHQ�6HOHFWPDQ´ WR 
³6HOHFW %RDUG 0HPEHU´ LQ ERG\ RI VHFWLRQ 

$PHQG $UWLFOH �� *HQHUDO 3URYLVLRQV 
6HFWLRQ ���� 'HILQLWLRQV� 'HOHWH� ³6HOHFWPHQ VKDOO PHDQ WKH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ 

6HFWLRQ ���� &RQWLQXLW\ RI JRYHUQPHQW 
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&KDQJH ³7KH %RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ WR ³6HOHFW %RDUG´ DQG ³6HOHFWPHQ´�´6HOHFWPDQ´ WR ³6HOHFW 
%RDUG 0HPEHU´ 

$PHQG DOO RWKHU $UWLFOHV DQG 6HFWLRQV WR &KDQJH ³%RDUG RI 6HOHFWPHQ´ DQG�RU ³6HOHFWPHQ´ WR 
³6HOHFW %RDUG´ 

2U GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR� 

�Board oI SeleFWmen� 

The Board of Selectmen appointed a committee in August of 2021 to determine if the Town 
should vote to approve a charter amendment to change the name of the Board of Selectmen to 
reflect the changing use of language. The Committee reported back in November unanimously 
recommending that the Town of Medfield change the name of the governing board from Board of 
Selectmen to “Select Board.” If this article successfully passes at the 2022 Annual Town 
Meeting it will then require a ballot question at the Annual Town Election in March 2023, in 
accordance with state law requirements.  

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle ��� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DPHQG WKH 0HGILHOG 7RZQ &RGH &KDSWHU ��� =RQLQJ 
$WWDFKPHQW � 7DEOH RI 8VH 5HJXODWLRQV� E\ DGGLQJ WKH QHZ VHFWLRQ in bold DV IROORZV� 

Use A RE RT RS RU B BI IE 
2 PubliF, Semi�PubliF�InsWiWuWional

PROPOSED 
2�2�a 

CommuniWy IaFiliWy Ior WKe 
disWribuWion oI Iood and 
neFessiWies 

SPPB SPPB SPPB SPPB SPPB PB PB PB 

2U GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR� 

 �PlanninJ Board� 
TWO THIRDS 9OTE RE4UIRED 

This section of the Table of Use Regulations allows “food pantry” uses by Site Plan Approval 
from the Planning Board in Business, Business Industrial, and Industrial Extensive zoning 
districts and by Special Permit in all Residential zoning districts. Abutter’s notices, public 
hearings, review of impacts, and conformance with specific performance standards is required 
for any proposed project. 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle �7� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG ZLOO YRWH WR DPHQG WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG =RQLQJ 
0DS� DGRSWHG SXUVXDQW WR 0HGILHOG 7RZQ &RGH &KDSWHU ���� =RQLQJ� 6HFWLRQ ���� E\� ��� 
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ORFDWLQJ QHZ :HOO �$ DQG DGGLQJ WKH ����� OLQHDU IRRW GLPHQVLRQ DV GHILQHG E\ 0HGILHOG =RQLQJ 
%\ODZ $UWLFOH ���� GHILQLWLRQ RI :HOO 3URWHFWLRQ 'LVWULFW DQG ���¶ SXEOLF ZHOO RU ZHOOSRLQW QR 
FRQVWUXFWLRQ UDGLXV SHU � ��������� DQG ��� IL[LQJ D GLVSOD\ HUURU VR WKDW WKH ERXQGDU\ RI WKH :HOO 
3URWHFWLRQ 'LVWULFW FRLQFLGHV ZLWK WKH ����� OLQHDU IRRW GLPHQVLRQ DV GHILQHG E\ 0HGILHOG =RQLQJ 
%\ODZ $UWLFOH ���� GHILQLWLRQ RI :HOO 3URWHFWLRQ 'LVWULFW RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  
 

 �PlanninJ Board� 
 

TWO THIRDS 9OTE RE4UIRED 
 

This amendment adds new Well 3A to the zoning map with the required buffer zone which has 
been incorrectly displayed by mistake for many years and it was not until a recent Zoning Board 
of Appeals application that the error was discovered. 
 

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 
 

 
ArWiFle ��:  7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DSSURSULDWH DQG�RU WUDQVIHU IURP DYDLODEOH IXQGV� WKH 
0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG� RU RWKHUZLVH� D VXP RI ��������� WR EH H[SHQGHG 
XQGHU WKH GLUHFWLRQ RI WKH 6FKRRO %XLOGLQJ &RPPLWWHH IRU SD\LQJ WKH FRVWV RI D IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\ 
LQFOXGLQJ� EXW QRW OLPLWHG WR� SXEOLF RXWUHDFK� REWDLQLQJ VRLO ERULQJV� WRSRJUDSKLFDO VWXGLHV� ODQG 
VXUYH\V� ZHWODQGV VXUYH\V� SUHOLPLQDU\ VLWH GHYHORSPHQW SODQV� VFKHPDWLF GHVLJQV� DUFKLWHFWXUDO 
DQG HQJLQHHULQJ GHVLJQV� FRVW HVWLPDWHV� DQG FRQVWUXFWLRQ DOWHUQDWLYHV� DQG DQ\ LQFLGHQWDO RU 
UHODWHG VHUYLFHV� IRU WKH DGGLWLRQ DQG�RU UHQRYDWLRQ WR RU UHSODFHPHQW RI WKH 'DOH 6WUHHW 
(OHPHQWDU\ 6FKRRO� ORFDWHG DW �� $GDPV 6WUHHW� 0HGILHOG� 0$ ����� RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ 
UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR� 

  �Board oI SeleFWmen�SFKool CommiWWee� 

TWO�THIRDS 9OTE RE4UIRED 
 

This article would appropriate $250,000 to the School Building Committee to reconsider the 
future of the Dale Street School and provide the funds to begin a new Feasibility Study for the 
project. If the money is not expended it would be transferred into the Municipal Building 
Stabilization Fund at the 2023 Annual Town Meeting.  
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SourFe AmounW

0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG ����������
Account  General Ledger 
06%$ *UDQW 5HLPEXUVHPHQW ,QWHUHVW $FFRXQW ��������� �����������

ToWal �2�0,000�00

WARRANT COMMITTEE WILL BE HEARD 

ArWiFle ���  7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR UDLVH DQG DSSURSULDWH DQG�RU WUDQVIHU IURP DYDLODEOH 
IXQGV WKH VXP RI ������� IRU WKH FRVWV DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI DQ 2SHQ 6SDFH DQG 
5HFUHDWLRQ 3ODQ RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  

  �ConserYaWion Commission and ParNs and ReFreaWion Commission� 

Open Space and Recreation Plans are a tool that allow a town to plan for the future of 
conservation and recreation resources. The plan is informed through a public participation 
process and reflects the needs of the community. After a plan is completed and approved by the 
Commonwealth the Town is eligible for grant programs for a period of up to seven years. The 
current Medfield Open Space and Recreation Plan expires in November 2022. This 
appropriation will be made from free cash.  

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle 20� 7R DPHQG H[LVWLQJ RU SURSRVHG 7RZQ 3HUPDQHQW 3ODQQLQJ DQG %XLOGLQJ %\ODZ� 
DQG�RU DQ\ SURSRVHG 6FKRRO %XLOGLQJ 3URMHFW E\ODZ� WR LQFOXGH D UHTXLUHPHQW WKDW DW OHDVW RQH 
SXEOLF KHDULQJ VKDOO EH KHOG EHIRUH WKH OHDG SURMHFW FRPPLWWHH YRWHV RQ D QHZ VLWH IRU D VFKRRO RU 
WRZQ EXLOGLQJ� RU GR RU DFW DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR� 

 �CiWi]ens PeWiWion� 

”Public hearing” requirement would include a notice published in a local newspaper or media 
outlet once in each of two successive weeks, the first publication to be not less than fourteen days 
before the day of the hearing, and with a town hall notice posted no less than 14 days before the 
day of such hearing.” 

WARRANT COMMITTEE WILL BE HEARD 
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ArWiFle 2�� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO YRWH WR DSSURSULDWH D VXP RI PRQH\ WR SD\ FRVWV RI UHSODFLQJ 
D SRUWLRQ RI WKH URRI DW WKH %ODNH 0LGGOH 6FKRRO DQG D SRUWLRQ RI WKH URRI DW WKH 0HGILHOG +LJK 
6FKRRO� LQFOXGLQJ WKH SD\PHQW RI DOO FRVWV LQFLGHQWDO DQG UHODWHG WKHUHWR� WR GHWHUPLQH ZKHWKHU 
WKLV DSSURSULDWLRQ VKDOO EH IXQGHG IURP XQH[SHQGHG ERQG SURFHHGV DQG WKH 0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV 
&DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG� RU RWKHUZLVH� RU to take any other action relative WKHUHWR� 

 �Board oI SeleFWmen�SFKool CommiWWee� 

TZo�TKirds 9oWe ReTuired 

In February of this year, the facilities staff encountered extreme water damage to several rooms 
at Blake Middle School. This resulted in three classrooms and one office needing to be relocated 
within the middle school. At that time temporary partial patches to the roof were installed to 
attempt to stop further damage. On behalf of the Town’s insurance company, an outside 
consultant was retained to investigate the roof damage and leaks. Their assessment indicates 
that a portion of the middle school roof structure has failed, not allowing the roof to 
drain properly. It is their recommendation to replace that section of the roof.  An engineer has 
been hired to develop the scope of work and we anticipate public bids will be issued in April. The 
Blake Middle School is the priority but if the construction bids are lower than anticipated a 
portion of the roof at the High School will be included as well.  

This project will be funded using unexpended bond proceeds from the Public Safety Building, the 
DPW Garage Solar project, and the Municipal Building Stabilization Fund: 

To be Iunded by: 

8QH[SHQGHG %RQG 3URFHHGV *HQHUDO /HGJHU $PRXQW 
3XEOLF 6DIHW\ %XLOGLQJ ������ ������������� �����������
'3: *DUDJH 6RODU ������ ������������� �����������

0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJ &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG �����������

ToWal: ��,�2�,����20

WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS PASSAGE 

ArWiFle 22� 7R VHH LI WKH 7RZQ ZLOO DXWKRUL]H WKH %RDUG RI $VVHVVRUV WR XVH D VXP RI PRQH\ IURP 
IUHH FDVK LQ WKH 7UHDVXU\ IRU WKH UHGXFWLRQ RI WKH WD[ UDWH IRU WKH )LVFDO <HDU ����� RU GR RU DFW 
DQ\WKLQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WKHUHWR�  

�Board oI Assessors� 

Historically this article was used to appropriate certified free cash to balance the operating 
budget.  

47



7+
(

3/$
,1

+,//

/$1(

/(
(

67

:$<

52$'

3,
1

(

675((7

+$5',1*

/$1(

:(67

%5,'*(

678$57

52&.<

61<'(5

&859(

'5,9(

675((7

25,2/(52$'

0,//%522.
1

2
5

7+

2121'$*$ /$1(

.12//
:

2
2

'

/2())/(5

:
2

2
'(1'

&28175<       :$<

6287+ 675((7

3,1( *
529( 52$'

3 ,1
(

3$5. 675((7

78
%:

5(
&

.
'

5
,9

(

&
2

/( '
5

,9(

1257+

675((7

0,//(5 675((7 ($6702817

:
2

2
'

)$
//

 5
2

$'

6358&(  :$<

1$86(7

(6
6(

; 
52

$'

&
5

2
66

52
$'

)$,5
9,(:

 5
2

$'

,&( +286(52$'

52%(57

52$'

/$
.(

:
2

2
'

'5
,9

(

675((7

6+,1,1*

0
21.

6
:

$<

/,/
$&

-$
1(6

*5$1,7(

62
8

7+

*
5

$1
,7(

&$86(:$<

67
5((

7

675((7

5'

675((7

67
5(

(7

675
((7

1257+

675
(

(7

/$1(

675((7

52$'

52$'

52$'

675((7

675((7

+
$5

'
,1

*

5
2

$'

52$'

675((7

52
$'

675((7

$9
(

/$
1

(

62
87+

(9(5*5((1

.(1
1

(< 5
2

$'

5(/2&$7,21

52%,1621

52$'

9$
//

(<
 5

'
:$/'(1

&7

$9(

+$00$17:
$<

*
5

((1
 67

+,*+

675((7

52$'

(/0
+,*+   675((7

&+(67187 /$1(

)2;

0
,/

/

&/$<3,7
52$'

675
((7

7857/(%52
2

. :
$<

+8
76

21
5'

(5,.

%(/.1
$3 5

'

1257+

675((7

675((7

3+,/,3   675((7

 �127 &216758&7('�

675((7

:
(6

7 
0,/

/ 6
75

((
7

*5,67 0,//
52$'

3$
''2&.

%/
$&

.6
0

,7
+

83+$05'

/$
1(

612: +,///$1(

6&+22/ 675((7

3/$17$7,21

52$'

'(5%<  /$1(

:,*+7

52$'

!

%5,'/(),(/'
/$1(

6800(5 67

.$0$5.
'5,9(

-2
+16 $9(18(

&$52
/ $11 '5

1
(%2

1257+ 675((7

�5(/2&$7,21�

9,1$/'

6855(<
581

9,1(

-81,3(5 /$1(
&/$5. 5'

7+20$6 &/(:(6 52$'

$'$06

$'$0
6 67

!

&277$*(  67

6$
:

+$:
7+

2
5

1
(

2
;%

2
:

 5
'

1
(:

(
//

'
5

,9
(

! *81 +,//
52$'

0
,//%5

2
2

.

1257+
675((7

'5,9(

$512/'

%5$672:

/2&.(

0
$5/<1

%2< '(1

1221

+$9(1

/$5.6385 
/$1(

675((7

:
,/'

:
2

2
'

52
$'

($5/( .(55 52$'

2
9(5

),(/'
 

'
5

,9(

'211(//<   '
5,9(

3+,/,3

3+,/,3

9$//(<

%,
5

&
+

   
/$

1
(

5867,&
/$1(

+
2

3
,

%,6+23 /$1(

0256(
'5,9(

5
2

//
,1

*

3+,/,3   675((7

675((7

/,1'(1
&7

.(77/(

3+
($

6$
1

7

5
2

//,1
*

5+2'2'(1'521

$9(
*5$&( '5,9(

%$.(5 5'

2$.

%522.

%5
2

2
.

&
('

$5

*5$1,7(

:,17(5

78
5

1
(5

 +
,// 5

2
$'

3(7(5 

.5,672)

:$<

!

9,//$*( :$<

+$/(
 3

/

5
2

$'

&<35(66

*5(
(1

*5((1

63
5

,1
*

1<(

52$'

&857,
6

$&251
&,

5&
/(

!

-25,(
/1

'29(5 )$50 52$'

&$
55

,$
*(

/$
1(

52$'

+263,7$/

$/&277

:$<

&5(67&,5&/(

%5,$5 +,//52$'

-())(5621:$<

0($'(

$9(

'$
/(

67
5((7

5
2

$
'

4
8

$,/ 5
8

1

%81.(5

52$'

)/,17

&/$
<721

-$'( :$/.

675
((7

:,//2: &,5&/(

&5$1025( 52$'

/('
*

(75
((  5

'

!
/2:(// 
0$621
52$'

%2
:

 67)5$,5<

&$67/(

672
1

<  %5
2

2
.  5

'

6$1'(56

:$<

/$85(/

5,'*(

+,//&5(67 52$'

+,//

67
(

9(
1

 /
1

52$'

0
,1

8
7(

0
$1

52
$'

7$0$5$&.

675((7

/2&.(

!

+800,1*%,5'
:$<

3281'

52$'

6287+

:
,/

' 
+2

//
<

/$
1(

&+(1(< 32
1'

52
$'

52$'
,1',$1

67
85

%5
,'

*
(

52
$'

&$0(/27

/$1(

5(06(1

0,7&+(//

675((7

1(:3257 /$1(

%$
<%

(5
5

<
5

2
$'

3/
$1

7,
1

*

$/'(5

635,1*

)2
5(67 6

75
((7

&233(5:22'

75
$

,/
6,

'
(

6(1
(&

$
3$

57
5,

'*(

:(67 675((7

'
(/

$:
$5

( 
5

2
$'

67
5

(
(7

!

0$3/(:22'

/$.(:22'

/21*0($'2: 52$'

! +(0/2&. /1

0
$5

6+

&$8
6(

:
$<

675((7

&2/21,$
/

'((5),(/' '5,9(

67
5

((
7

:
(67   0

,//   675
((7

.,1*6%85<

'5

32
1

'
9,

(
:

3/($6$17

675((7

48$55<

:,/621

:
,/.

,1
6

!

0
,7&+(// 3/

*
$

5
5

<

!

+($57+6721(
'5,9(

3('(5
=,1

,

,11(66

(0
(5

62
1

)/
,1

7

02+$9( 5'

0($'2:6

$/*2148,1 52$'

:(679,(:

%522.),(/'

52$'

:+((/:5,*+7

52$'

5,&+$5'

52$'

+$
57

)2
5'

/$
17(

51

&
$8

6(
:

$<

67
5

((
7

7$
//

:
2

2'
'5

,9
(

67((3/(&+$6(  '5,9(

6(:$//
&2857

0$57,1*$/(

5
2

$
'

7$1
1

(5< '
5

,9(

3/(
$6$17

*
5$

1,
7(

  6
75

((
7

!3/<03721
&,5&/( 675

((7

+,//723 &,5&/(

)2
81

'5
<

1,$17,&

25&+$5'

52$'
3,

/*
5

,0

':
,*+7 675((7

5
,9

(5
9,

(:
 5

'

/$1
(

&
,5

&
/(

:+,&+,7$

/(
'*

(7
5

((
5

'

0(7$
&20(7

+20(67($'

&$86(:$</$1(

:(67   675((7
:(67   6

75((7

!

6&277 67

62
87

+ 
67

5(
(7

&$50(1

6+
(

3
+

(
5

'
 

/$
1

(

3(12%6&27

6+$:1((

/$:5(1&(&,5&/(

+(1'(5621

0
2

+
$:

. 
 

  6
75

((
7

67$*(&2$&+

!

32:'(5 
+286(
52$'

%$57/(77

&+$5/(6'$/(

%2,/,1* 635,1*

$9(18(

38(%/2
    52

$'

,5
2

4
8

2
,6 67

/$
:

5(
1&

(

!

-26(3+ 3$&( 5'

! 3(11$&22. 67

:22'5,'*(

52$'

675((7
/,%

(57<

!

-$&2%
&86+0$1

'5,9(

&2
85

7

!

-2+1
&52:'(5

5'

+,//&5(67

+,&.25< '5,9(

),(/'6721( '5

'5
,9

(

62
8

7+

/$1(

675
((7

52$'

675((7
675((7

'5,9(

2
5

,2
/(

'5
,9

(

0$,1

52$'

1257+

0$,1

1257+   0
($'2:

6   52$'

/$1(

67
5

((
7

0$,1

52$'

+,//

0$,1    6
75((7

)$50

'
5

1257+

5'

675((7

52$'

3,1(

67
5

((
7

/$
1

(

!

0$3/(:22'

9$
//(

<
&

,5

/$1(

'5,9(

67
5

((
7

'5,9
(

675((7

/$
1

(

52
$'

/$
1(

*/(1 52$'

675((7

$9(

675((7

! /2:(//
0$621
52$'

67
0($'2:6

52$'

*529(
67

5'

52
$' 63528/

52$'

'
5

,9(

52$'

52$'

+$77(56

52$'

$9( 675((7

675((7

0$,1

675((7

675((7

675((7

!

6&+22/ 52$'

/$
1

(

/$1
(

'
5

,9(

!+($57+6721(
'5,9(

52$'

/$1
(

52$'

+,*+ $9
(1

8
(

675
(

(7
!

%877(5),(/' /$1(

52
$'

67
5(

(7

52$'

675
((7

675((7

!

%5,'/(),(/'
/$1(

321'
:$<

52
$'

!

/2())/(5
/$1(

&,5&/(

! /2())/(5
/$1(

),
(/'

5'

:$<

/$1(

52&.<

52$'

/((

5
2

$'

7(55$&(

52$'

61
<'

(5
 5

'
/(

( 
 5

'

675((7675
((7

675((7

675
((

7

25&+$5'

,1',$1

+,// 52$'

&2857

:PS-6

:PS-3

:PS-4

:PS-5

:PS-1

:PS-2

:PS-3A

+ospital :PS

μ

0$66$&+86(776

=21,1* 0$3
2)

0('),(/'

6&$/(�  ��   ����

��� � ��� ����� ��������

)HHW

���� � ���� ��� ���������
0LOHV

�� 3/($6$17 675((7� /,77/(721� 1+ �����
������������   �   :::�&$,�7(&+�&20

5(9,6(' $1' 5(35,17(' %<
7KLV LV WR FHUWLI\ WKDW WKLV LV WKH ]RQLQJ PDS RI WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG� 0DVVDFKXVHWWV�
UHIHUUHG WR LQ WKH ]RQLQJ E\ODZ RI WKH 7RZQ RI 0HGILHOG� 0DVVDFKXVHWWV� ZKLFK ZDV
DGRSWHG E\ WKH 7RZQ 0HHWLQJ FRPPHQFLQJ� 0D\ �� �����

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
7RZQ &OHUN

35(3$5(' 81'(5 7+( ',5(&7,21 2)
7+( 0('),(/' 3/$11,1* %2$5'

-$0(6 %5$1'
7(5(6$ -$0(6
6$5$+ /(0.(

3$8/ 0&.(&+1,(
6(7+ 0((+$1

!! :HOO /RFDWLRQ

8SSHU 6SULQJ 6WUHHW 2YHUOD\ 'LVWULFW

:HOO 3URWHFWLRQ 'LVWULFW

3ULPDU\ $TXLIHU =RQH

���
 5DGLXV RI 1R &RQVWUXFWLRQ

6HFRQGDU\ $TXLIHU =RQH

)ORRG 3ODLQ

Overlay Districts

=ON,NG
$ � $JULFXOWXUDO

0HGILHOG 6WDWH +RVSLWDO

% � %XVLQHVV

%, � %XVLQHVV ,QGXVWULDO

,( � ,QGXVWULDO ([WHQVLYH

5( � 5HVGHQWLDO (VWDWH ������ IWð

56 � 5HVGLHQWLDO 6XEXUEDQ ������ IWð

58 � 5HVLGHQWLDO 8UEDQ ��������� IWð

57 � 5HVLGHQWLDO 7RZQ ������ IWð

5(9,6(' %<
5(0$5.6

'$7( 5(9,6('
(QY� 3DUWQHUV

��������
(QY� 3DUWQHUV

��������
(QY� 3DUWQHUV

��������
3RODULV

��������
-$)

��������
-$)

��������
-$)

�������

&RPSXWHUL]HG
�$GRSWHG
�������
$QQXDO
7RZQ

0HHWLQJ
$QQXDO
7RZQ

0HHWLQJ
$QQXDO
7RZQ

0HHWLQJ
$QQXDO
7RZQ

0HHWLQJ

$QQXDO
7RZQ

0HHWLQJ

6SHFLDO
7RZQ

0HHWLQJ

&$,
������

$QQXDO
7RZQ

0HHWLQJ

48



WATER ENTERPRISE REVENUES & AVAILABLE FUNDS:
USER CHARGES    2,925,931$    
WATER AVAILABLE FUNDS 7,847$   
WATER FREE CASH 368,000$       

TOTAL WATER REVENUES 3,301,778$   

TOTAL COSTS APPROPRIATED IN THE WATER DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CODE 60-410-1 AND 60-410-2:

PERSONNEL 488,831$       
OPERATIONS 569,320$       
EMERGENCY RESERVE FUND 50,000$   

1,108,151$    
INDIR/ALLOCATED EXPENSES APPROPRIATED
DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS:

DEBT SERVICE:
PRINCIPAL  01-710-2 953,000$   
INTEREST   01-751-2 469,013$   
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 1,422,013$    

INSURANCE 78,410$   
CNTY RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 117,205$   
SHARED EMPLOYEES 157,649$   
SHARED FACILITIES 31,468$   
OPEB CONTRIBUTION 18,882$   

SUB-TOTAL ALLOCATED EXPENSES 403,614$       

TOTAL-ALLOCATED EXPENSES 1,825,627$    

TOTAL COSTS OF WATER OPERATING BUDGET 2,933,778$    

APPROPRIATED IN CAPITAL BUDGET FROM WATER FREE CASH
CB23-WATER MAIN REPL STUDY/HYDRAULIC MODEL 100,000$   
CB23-FORD F350 68,000$   
CB23-SCADA IMPROVEMENTS 100,000$   
CB23-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT ENGINEERING 100,000$   

368,000$   

APPROPRIATED-CAPITAL OUTLAY-FROM WATER FREE CASH
-$   

TOTAL APPROP FR WATER FREE CASH FOR CAP PROJ 368,000$       

ESTIMATED EXPENSES 3,301,778             

ESTIMATED WATER FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) -$   

CALCULATION OF GENERAL FUND SUBSIDY:
ENTERPRISE FUND REVENUES AND AVAILABLE FUNDS (3,301,778)$  
LESS:   TOTAL COSTS 3,301,778$   
LESS:   PRIOR YEAR DEFICIT -$   

GENERAL FUND SUBSIDY -$   

SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR COSTS APPROPRIATED IN ENTERPRISE FUND:
ENTERPRISE FUND REVENUES 2,925,931$   
WATER ENTERPRISE RESERVE FOR REDUCTION OF FUTURE DEBT 7,847$  
WATER ENTERPRISE FREE CASH 368,000$   

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR COSTS 3,301,778$   
APPROPRIATED IN THE WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

FY22 WATER ENTERPRISE RATE STRUCTURE:
1 - 10,000 $66.46 BASE CHARGE EVERY 6 MONTHS

10,001 - 35,000   $5.87 PER 1,000 GALLONS
35,001 - 70,000   $9.34 PER 1,000 GALLONS

OVER 70,000 GALLONS $13.23 PER 1,000 GALLONS

NOTE:  FY23 WATER RATES HAVE NOT BEEN SET

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 

ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR 2023
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SEWER ENTERPRISE REVENUES & AVAILABLE FUNDS:
USER CHARGES    1,816,435$   
SEWER AVAILABLE FUNDS 4,681$       
SEWER FREE CASH 398,000$      

TOTAL SEWER REVENUES 2,219,116$     

TOTAL COSTS APPROPRIATED IN THE SEWER DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CODE 61-420-1 AND 61-420-2:

PERSONNEL 338,433$       
OPERATIONS 935,030$       
INFILTRATION INFLOW 25,000$      
EMERGENCY RESERVE FUND 50,000$      

SUB-TOTAL SEWER DEPARTMENT COSTS 1,348,463$    

INDIR/ALLOCATED EXPENSES APPROPRIATED IN OTHER
DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS:

DEBT SERVICE:
PRINCIPAL  01-710-2 126,600$     
INTEREST   01-751-2 21,263$       
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 147,863$       

INSURANCE 51,207$       
CNTY RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 81,963$       
SHARED EMPLOYEES 157,649$     
SHARED FACILITIES 3,515$      
OPEB CONTRIBUTION 30,456$       

SUB-TOTAL ALLOCATED EXPENSES 324,790$       

TOTAL-ALLOCATED EXPENSES 472,653$       

TOTAL COSTS OF SEWER OPERATING BUDGET 1,821,116$   

APPROPRIATED IN CAPITAL BUDGET FROM SEWER FREE CASH
CB23-INFILTRATION INFLOW STUDY + REPAIRS 100,000$       
CB23-SCADA IMPROVEMENTS 100,000$       
CB23-WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS 148,000$       
CB23-CHARLES RIVER INTERCEPTOR ASSESSMENT 50,000$      

398,000$       
TOTAL APPROP FR SEWER FREE CASH FOR CAP PROJ 398,000$      

ESTIMATED EXPENSES 2,219,116$     

ESTIMATED SEWER FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) -$     

CALCULATION OF GENERAL FUND SUBSIDY:
ENTERPRISE FUND REVENUES AND AVAILABLE FUNDS (2,219,116)$       
LESS:   TOTAL COSTS 2,219,116$     
LESS:   PRIOR YEAR DEFICIT -$     

GENERAL FUND SUBSIDY -$     

SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR COSTS APPROPRIATED IN ENTERPRISE FUND:
ENTERPRISE FUND REVENUES AND AVAILABLE FUNDS 1,816,435$     
SEWER ENTERPRISE RESERVE FOR REDUCTION OF FUTURE DEBT 4,681$      
SEWER FREE CASH 398,000$     

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR COSTS 2,219,116$     
APPROPRIATED IN THE SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

 FY22 SEWER ENTERPRISE RATE STRUCTURE:
RESIDENTIAL BASED ON 75% OF WATER CONSUMPTION

1 - 10,000 $105.25 BASE CHARGE EVERY 6 MONTHS
10,001 AND OVER   $10.86 PER 1,000 GALLONS

COMMERCIAL BASED ON 100% OF WATER CONSUMPTION 
1 - 10,000 $105.25 BASE CHARGE EVERY 6 MONTHS

10,001 AND OVER   $10.86 PER 1,000 GALLONS
SEPTIC DISPOSAL FEE $110.00/1000 GAL

NOTE:  FY23 SEWER RATES HAVE NOT BEEN SET

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 
FISCAL YEAR 2023

ESTIMATED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
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INDE; OF 2022 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
WARRANT ARTICLES 

ArWiFle 
PaJe 

Number Pass Fail 

� $FFHSW $QQXDO 5HSRUWV  17

� 3HUSHWXDO &DUH  17

� 5HYROYLQJ )XQGV  18

� 3(* $FFHVV DQG &DEOH 5HODWHG )XQGV  19

� (OHFWHG 2IILFLDO &RPSHQVDWLRQ  19

� 3HUVRQQHO $GPLQLVWUDWLRQ 3ODQ  20

� )<���� 2SHUDWLQJ %XGJHW  25

� 7UDQVIHU DGGLWLRQDO IXQGV LQWR WKH 0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV 
6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG  32

� $SSURSULDWH IXQGV IURP WKH 0XQLFLSDO %XLOGLQJV 6WDELOL]DWLRQ 
)XQG IRU IDFLOLWLHV FDSLWDO SURMHFWV 

�� 7UDQVIHU IXQGV LQWR WKH &DSLWDO 6WDELOL]DWLRQ )XQG 35

�� )<���� &DSLWDO %XGJHW 35

�� )<���� :DWHU DQG 6HZHU (QWHUSULVH )XQG %XGJHWV 37

�� 3ULRU <HDU %LOOV 39

�� 1HZ 6FKRRO %XLOGLQJ &RPPLWWHH %\ODZ 39

�� $PHQG 7RZQ &KDUWHU WR &KDQJH WKH 1DPH RI WKH %RDUG RI 
6HOHFWPHQ WR 6HOHFW %RDUG 

�� $PHQG =RQLQJ 7DEOH RI 8VH 5HJXODWLRQV WR LQFOXGH IRRG 
SDQWULHV 44

�� $PHQG =RQLQJ 0DS �XSGDWH =RQLQJ 0DS� 44

�� $SSURSULDWH IXQGV IRU DQ (OHPHQWDU\ 6FKRRO )HDVLELOLW\ 6WXG\ 45

�� 2SHQ 6SDFH DQG 5HFUHDWLRQ 3ODQ 46

�� 
&LWL]HQV 3HWLWLRQ WR DPHQG H[LVWLQJ RU SURSRVHG 33%& E\ODZ RU 
SURSRVHG QHZ 6%& E\ODZ WR LQFOXGH 3XEOLF +HDULQJ 
5HTXLUHPHQW 

 46

�� $SSURSULDWH IXQGV WR UHSDLU D SRUWLRQ RI WKH URRI DW WKH %ODNH 
0LGGOH 6FKRRO�+LJK 6FKRRO J\P 

�� )UHH &DVK  47
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